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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL 
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-482 

Departure from Sign Design Standards DSDS-709 
Bishop McNamara High School 

 
 

The Subdivision and Zoning staff has reviewed the above requested departures for the 
subject property and presents the following evaluation and findings leading to a recommendation 
of APPROVAL with conditions, as described in the Recommendation section of this report. 
 
 
EVALUATION 
 

This departure from design standards was reviewed and evaluated for compliance with the 
following criteria: 
 
a. The requirements of prior approvals; 
 
b. The requirements of the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance; 
 
c. The requirements of the Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance; and 
 
d. Referral comments 
 
 
FINDINGS 
 
1. Request: The site is occupied by an existing school. The departure requests are based on 

conditions provided in PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133 of Detailed Site Plan DSP-00013-06, 
which was approved by the Prince George’s County Planning Board on December 5, 2020, 
for construction of an addition to the existing private school. The two departure requests 
cumulatively seek to modify the minimum parking requirements provided in 
Section 27-568(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, and the sign criteria for institutional uses, as set 
forth in Section 27-617 of the Zoning Ordinance, to address the conditions of 
DSP-00013-06. The subject departure requests satisfy the criteria for approval, as set forth 
respectively in Section 27-239.01(b)(7) and Section 27-588(b)(7) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
These departure requests are supported by a statement of justification (SOJ), dated 
July 15, 2020, submitted by the applicant, and incorporated by reference herein. The 
departure requests, in association with each of these two proposals, are as follows: 
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a. The applicant is requesting a Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces 
(DPLS-482), to reduce the minimum number of required off-street parking spaces 
by 70 spaces. Bishop McNamara High School, a private school with 234 students 
below 10th grade and 600 students 10th grade and above, requires a minimum of 
239 off-street parking spaces per Section 27-568(a). The school currently provides 
169 parking spaces on-site and 70 parking spaces on the adjacent property of Mount 
Calvary Catholic Church. 

 
b. The applicant is requesting a Departure from Sign Design Standards (DSDS-709), in 

order to allow a sign area that is 3 square feet larger than the allowable sign area, 
for a total of 51 square feet, and to allow a second rooftop sign along the site 
frontage. Per Section 27-617, the site is permitted to have one sign per street 
frontage and a maximum sign area of 48 square feet. 

 
2. Development Data Summary: The following chart summarizes the approved development 

for the subject property. 
 

 EXISTING 
Zone C-S-C/R-55/M-I-O 
Use(s) Private School 
Total Acreage 14.53 
Number of Parcels  2 
Gross Floor Area 126,775 sq. ft. 

 
3. Location: The subject property is comprised of two parcels. The first parcel, Parcel 150, is a 

legal acreage parcel, is 13,540 square feet, zoned Commercial Shopping Center (C-S-C), and 
is recorded in the Prince George’s County Land Records in Liber 37421 folio 564. The 
second parcel is 14.22 acres, in the One-Family Detached Residential Zone (R-55), and is the 
subject of Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 12-1905, approved on May 15, 1963 and 
recorded in Plat Book WWW 47-66. The record plat does not contain any notes, and no 
parcel designation was assigned to this property. The subject site is located in Tax Map 81, 
Grid D3, is addressed as 6800 Marlboro Pike in Forestville, and is within the Military 
Installation Overlay Zone. 

 
4. Surrounding Uses: The subject site is bounded to the north by detached single-family 

dwellings in the R-55 Zone, to the west by a church and private school in the R-55 Zone, to 
the east by detached single-family dwellings in the R-55 and C-S-C zones, and to the south 
by the Marlboro Pike right-of-way. Beyond Marlboro Pike are condominiums in the 
Multifamily Medium Density Residential – Condominium Zone. 

 
5. Previous Approvals: DSP-00013, for the property, was approved by the Planning Board on 

March 1, 2001, and formalized by the adoption of PGCPB Resolution No. 01-44 on 
March 8,2001. The most recent revision to the DSP occurred on January 9, 2020, when the 
Planning Board approved DSP-00013-06 to add the 20,655-square-foot La Reine Science & 
Innovation Center to the Bishop McNamara campus. The approval included a courtyard 
area, fencing, stormwater management, and other necessary infrastructure for the La Reine 
Science & Innovation Center, as well as an increase in student enrollment from 796 students 
to 834 students (PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133). The full list of prior approvals is as follows: 
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March 1, 2001 – DSP-00013, Alternative Compliance Application, AC-00047 and Type II 
Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII-94-00, were approved by the Planning Board and formalized 
via the adoption of PGCPB Resolution No. 01-44 on March 8, 2001 for the addition of a fine 
arts and athletic center. 
 
April 13, 2001 – Departure from Design Standards, DDS-519, for the 50 foot setback of the 
loading space from residentially zoned land, (Section 27-579(B) of the Zoning Ordinance), 
was approved by the Planning Board (PBCPB Resolution No. 01-44). 
 
March 19, 2008 – DSP-00013-01 and TCPII-94-00-01 were approved by the Planning 
Director for the addition of a chapel, an entrance awning along the front of the building, a 
guidance counseling center, book store, library expansion, and upgrades to the east 
cafeteria elevation along the east side of the existing building. 
 
October 10, 2012 – Natural Resources Inventory, NRI-134-12 was approved by the 
Environmental Planning Section to place a temporary classroom trailer in the parking lot. 
 
August 23, 2013 – AC-13011 was approved by the Planning Director for Section 4.7 of the 
2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual (Landscape Manual), (Buffering 
incompatible uses). 
 
August 30, 2013 – DSP-00013-02 was approved by the Planning Director for the addition 
of a temporary classroom building and for modifying or adding various signs and 
scoreboard. 
 
February 14, 2017 – DSP-00013-04 was withdrawn due to the Planning Department 
determining that a revision to the DSP was not required because the improvements 
proposed, renovation of the softball field, was not located on Bishop McNamara property. 
 
March 2, 2017 – DSP-00013-03, AC-13011-01, and TCPII-94-00-02, were approved by the 
Planning Director to add a 3,740-square-foot cafeteria, increasing student enrollment to 
796 students, and add 0.32 acre to the DSP area. 
 
October 20, 2017 – DSP-00013-05 was approved by the Planning Director, for the addition 
of an exterior stairwell on the southeast corner of the existing school building, to provide 
emergency egress from the basement boiler space. 
 
February 26, 2018 – NRI-134-12-01 was approved by the Environmental Planning Section 
for the construction of a science building. 
 
March 6, 2019 – Site Development Concept Plan No. 37844-2018 was approved by the 
Prince George’s County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement.  
 
November 18, 2019 – Revised NRI-134-12-02 was approved by the Environmental 
Planning Section, for the construction of a science building, in accordance with 
Condition 2(d) of PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133. 

 
6. Zoning Ordinance Parking and Loading Standards: The addition of the science and 

innovation center to this site through the approval of DSP-00013-06, requires the applicant 
to meet the parking standards provided in Section 27-568. The school currently provides 
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169 parking spaces on-site and leases 70 parking spaces off-site on the adjacent Mount 
Calvary Catholic Church property. The submitted site plans also include crosswalks 
connecting the parking lot on the Mount Calvary Catholic Church property with the subject 
property. Condition 1(g) of the DSP requires that the applicant provide a parking 
agreement, in accordance with Section 27-573(a)(2), or obtain approval of a departure from 
parking and loading standards. The applicant has a lease to use the required 70 off-site 
spaces on this adjacent property; however, a legal agreement to assure the permanent 
availability of the parking lot was unattainable. 
 
The applicant provided a letter from the President/CEO of Bishop McNamara High School, 
dated September 20, 2020, incorporated by reference herein, stating that if the lease 
agreement with the adjacent property were to terminate, however unlikely, the school 
would pursue alternatives to mitigate the parking challenges that result, which includes: 
 
Option 1:  Bishop McNamara High School has made use of excess parking spaces at 

Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 689 (2701 Whitney Place). In the event of 
a parking space shortage or loss of spaces, the applicant would look to 
source additional spaces at this location. 

 
Option 2:  Other independent schools in the region source buses to support commuting 

students when parking spaces are not available. In the event of a loss of 
parking spaces, Bishop McNamara High School may also implement a bus 
transportation option for students to use instead of parking on campus. 

 
In addition, most parking spaces utilized in the leased space are occupied by students and 
the loss of these spaces would have no effect on the operational capabilities of the school. 
Parking is not a right, but a privilege for some upperclassmen students who have earned the 
opportunity to park on campus. 
 
Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces: When the requested departure is from the 
number of parking or loading spaces required, the required findings for approval are set 
forth in Section 27-588(b)(7)(A). The required findings are shown in BOLD below, with 
staff responses in plain text following: 
 
Section 27-588. Departures from the number of parking and loading spaces required. 
 
Section 27-588(b)(7) Required Findings: 
 
(A) In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the 

following findings: 
 
(i)  The purposes of this Part (Section 27-550) will be served by the 

applicant's request; 
 

[Section 27-550. Purposes 
 
(a) The purposes of this Part are: 
 

(1) To require (in connection with each building 
constructed and each new use established) off-street 

https://library.municode.com/md/prince_george's_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIITI17PULOLAPRGECOMA_SUBTITLE_27ZO_PT11OREPALO_DIV1GE_S27-550PU
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automobile parking lots and loading areas sufficient to 
serve the parking and loading needs of all persons 
associated with the buildings and uses; 

 
(2) To aid in relieving traffic congestion on streets by 

reducing the use of public streets for parking and 
loading and reducing the number of access points; 

 
(3) To protect the residential character of residential areas; 

and 
 
(4) To provide parking and loading areas which are 

convenient and increase the amenities in the Regional 
District.] 

 
The applicant’s SOJ indicates that the proposal is consistent with the 
purposes of the Off-Street Parking and Loading requirements of the 
ordinance. Staff concurs that under the current parking arrangement, 
sufficient parking is provided to serve the use. In addition, all parking is 
accessible from Marlboro Pike, which relives traffic from neighboring streets 
and protects the character of the nearby residential streets. Lastly, the 
parking is conveniently located either on-site or immediately adjacent, 
providing access to this development.  

 
(ii) The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific 

circumstances of the request; 
 
The applicant’s SOJ indicates that the existing on-site parking has been 
designed in the most efficient way possible and that no other parking can be 
placed on-site, without conflicting with the requirements of the Landscape 
Manual. No additional exhibits depicting alternative on-site parking 
locations or alternative striping were provided. However, based on a review 
of satellite imagery and previously approved site plans, it does not appear 
that there is sufficient space on the subject property to provide additional 
on-site parking spaces or that restriping the spaces to a narrower width 
would accommodate additional spaces. In addition, the application does not 
propose to remove existing on-site parking spaces for off-site parking 
spaces. This departure is the minimum number of spaces necessary.  

 
(iii) The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances which 

are special to the subject use, given its nature at this location, or 
alleviate circumstances which are prevalent in older areas of the 
County which were predominantly developed prior to 
November 29, 1949; 
 
Staff concurs with the applicant’s assertion that the subject site’s peculiar 
shape limits usable land for additional parking spaces. While the submitted 
SOJ did not provide details regarding the unusable square footage or other 
constraints the property shape may have on additional parking, staff notes 
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that the subject site is already developed, and it is infeasible to rearrange 
existing buildings to potentially increase available parking.  

 
(iv) All methods for calculating the number of spaces required (Division 2, 

Subdivision 3, and Division 3, Subdivision 3, of this Part) have either 
been used or found to be impractical; and 
 
The applicant has followed the method for calculating parking spaces as 
provided in Section 27-568. This method requires one parking space per six 
students below 10th grade and one parking space per three students in 10th 
grade or above. 

 
(v) Parking and loading needs of adjacent residential areas will not be 

infringed upon if the departure is granted. 
 
The applicant’s SOJ indicates that this request will meet the needs of the 
subject site. Since the current parking arrangement meets the minimum 
requirements, it is expected that there would be no additional parking 
infringing upon the surrounding residential neighborhoods. During the 
Planning Board hearing for DSP-00013-06 (December 5, 2019), a member of 
the public had raised concerns, not about daily student parking, but about 
visitors to the school parking on neighborhood streets during special school 
events. While neither the current parking arrangement nor departure 
application addresses school events, the applicant noted at time of the 
hearing that the school would more diligently notify school event attendees 
and make additional parking arrangements.  
 
As part of the review for this application, transportation planning staff 
coordinated with the Prince George’s County Department of Revenue 
regarding this neighborhood participating in a Residential Parking Permit 
Program. The Department of Revenue staff indicated that this neighborhood 
may be a viable candidate for the Residential Parking Permit Program and 
will reach out to the school and neighborhood to gauge interest in initiating 
the process. 

 
(B) In making its findings, the Planning Board shall give consideration to the 

following: 
 
(i) The parking and loading conditions within the general vicinity of the 

subject property, including numbers and locations of available on- and 
off-street spaces within five hundred (500) feet of the subject property; 
 
The applicant’s SOJ indicates a surplus of parking that is immediately west of 
the subject site. This is the Mount Calvary Church property, specifically a 
parking lot designed for the Mount Calvary private school, which is no 
longer in operation. The applicant currently leases 70 parking spaces of this 
lot. The submitted SOJ does not include the total number of parking spaces 
for this lot or for the parking lot of the Amalgamated Transit Union property, 
which is directly to the east of the subject site.  
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There appears to be many parking spaces on this lot, as well. Moreover, 
there are a few commercial properties that are across from the subject site 
that may have available parking. There appears to be available on-street 
parking spots as well; however, staff does not recommend use of these 
spaces, as they are located on residential streets.  
 
In a letter dated September 21, 2020 (Barnhardt to Prince George’s County 
Planning Board), the school indicates that they have used the Amalgamated 
Transit Union property parking lot for excess parking in the past and would 
look to source additional parking from that property, should a parking 
shortage occur.  

 
(ii) The recommendations of an Area Master Plan, or County or local 

revitalization plan, regarding the subject property and its general 
vicinity; 
 
The subject site is located within the boundaries of the 2009 Approved 
Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment (Marlboro Pike 
Sector Plan and SMA), but just outside of the priority areas identified in the 
plan. The submitted SOJ indicates that the subject property anticipates an 
institutional use and the existing use is consistent with the plan. The 
submitted SOJ does not discuss the plan’s parking policy, and there is only 
one parking-related policy in the plan (page 61): 

 
Policy 1: Limit the need for large expansive parking lots 
throughout the corridor.  
 
The submitted departure proposal and existing parking arrangement 
advances this policy. While the subject site is not within one of the 
recommended activity nodes of the plan, the streetscape 
recommendations for these nodes include on-street parking along 
Marlboro Pike, which will increase the overall parking supply in the 
area, reducing potential parking shortages.  

 
(iii) The recommendations of a municipality (within which the property 

lies) regarding the departure; and 
 
The property is not located within the limits of a municipality. As a result, 
the above finding is not applicable to the review of the application. 

 
(iv) Public parking facilities which are proposed in the County’s Capital 

Improvement Program within the general vicinity of the property. 
 
The applicant is not aware of any public parking facilities proposed within 
the County’s Capital Improvement Program. 
 

(C) In making its findings, the Planning board may give consideration to the 
following: 
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(i) Public transportation available in the area; 
 
The applicant’s SOJ indicates that bus service is available to and from the 
subject property, further noting that it is utilized by students and staff. While 
the SOJ does not demonstrate the number or percentage of students and 
staff using transit nor details of the transit service, there are two different 
bus routes that stop in front of the subject site. During the AM peak-hour 
period, there is a Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority Metrobus 
that arrives with 20-25 minute headways and a Prince George’s County 
TheBus that arrives with 30-minute headways. This provides reasonable 
transit access to the subject site, should students or staff opt for transit.  
 
In addition, in the September 21, 2020 letter, the school indicated that a 
private bus service could be used to support student transportation should a 
parking shortage occur. The letter further noted that this is similar to other 
efforts by different private schools in the region. Staff concurs that private 
bus service could help offset parking needs should a shortage occur.  

 
(ii) Any alternative design solutions to off-street facilities which might 

yield additional spaces; 
 
There are no alternative design solutions to existing off-site facilities that 
would reasonably deliver more spaces. 

 
(iii) The specific nature of the use (including hours of operation if it is a 

business) and the nature and hours of operation of other (business) 
uses within five hundred (500) feet of the subject property; 
 
The subject site is adjacent to a parking lot that was built for a school that 
is no longer in operation. As noted previously, Bishop McNamara High 
School currently leases parking spaces from this property. In addition, the 
applicant has noted that student parking is a privilege for students that 
have earned the opportunity to park at school. Should their current 
parking arrangement no longer be viable or other parking shortages 
occur, eliminating the student parking privilege would address the issue.  

 
(iv) In the R-30, R-30C, R-18, R-18C, R-10A, R-10, and R-H Zones, where 

development of multifamily dwellings is proposed, whether the 
applicant proposes and demonstrates that the percentage of dwelling 
units accessible to the physically handicapped and aged will be 
increased over the minimum number of units required by Subtitle 4 of 
the Prince George’s County Code. 
 
The property is located in the R-55 and C-S-C Zones and does not propose 
the development of multifamily dwelling units. As a result, the above finding 
is not applicable to the review of the subject application. 

 
Based on the preceding analysis, staff finds that the required findings for approval set forth 
in Section 27-588(b)(7)(A) are met for DPLS-482.  
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7. Zoning Ordinance Sign Requirements for Institutional Uses: Section 27-617 provides 
the following institutional sign regulations, which pertain to the subject site:  
 
(a) In any zone (except Comprehensive Design and Mixed Use Zones) where a 

church; library; school; hospital; fire station; community center; day care 
center for children; service, fraternal, or civic organization; or other similar 
institution is allowed, a sign may be erected. Institutional signs shall meet the 
following design standards: 
 
(1) Maximum area for each sign – 48 square feet. 
(2) Maximum height – 8 feet above finished grade at base of sign. 
(3) Minimum setback – 15 feet from adjoining land in any Residential Zone 

(or land proposed to be used for residential purposes in a 
Comprehensive Design, Mixed use, or Planned Community Zone). 

(4) Type allowed – freestanding or attached to a building. 
(5) Maximum number – 1 per street the property front on (must face street 

frontage). 
 
The applicant claims that the specific signage requirements for institutional 
uses provided in Section 27-617(a) are restrictive and have resulted in the 
need for numerous prior departure applications for similar institutional 
uses. Based on the reasons stated below, the applicant is requesting a 
departure from Sections 27-617(a)(1) and 27-617(a)(5) to permit a total 
sign area of 51 square feet and a total of two signs per street the property 
fronts on (Marlboro Pike). 

 
Departure from Sign Design Standards: When the requested departure is from the 
permissible locations for a sign, the required findings for approval are set forth in 
Section 27-239.01(b)(7). The required findings are shown in BOLD below, with staff 
responses in plain text following: 
 
(7) Required findings. 
 
(A) In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the 

following findings: 
 
(i) The purposes of this Subtitle will be equally well or better served by 

the applicant’s proposal; 
 
The building’s architectural features and signage were designed to be 
oriented towards Marlboro Pike. The western end of the building, which will 
also be visible from Marlboro Pike, will include height transitions, a circular 
glass design and a fiberglass spire on the top of the building to serve as a 
modern-day tribute to the original La Reine High School building. 
 
The south elevation facing Marlboro Pike includes four large sets of spandrel 
glass windows that vary in size and shape and that are separated by 
decorative corrugated metal panels. The face of the building will consist of 
flush seam metal panels. Rooftop signage will display the school name 
utilizing individual metal letters. The circular endpiece has been designed 
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with glass and high-density masonry materials. The building name will be 
displayed in individual metal letters that are mounted on decorative metal 
rings. The proposed signage has been carefully designed to be 
complementary to the proposed building and the surrounding neighborhood 
in general and is an integral part of the La Reine Science & Innovation 
Center’s modern architectural design. This project’s design and architecture 
will raise the bar of quality for all future development on adjacent properties 
and will be a catalyst for revitalization along this section of Marlboro Pike. In 
order to achieve the desired architectural allure, effective visibility, and 
identification of the building on the school campus, the proposed signage of 
the secondary rooftop sign minimally departs from the maximum sign area 
by three additional square feet. As a result, the purposes of this Subtitle will 
be equally well or better served by the applicant’s proposal. 

 
(ii) The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific 

circumstances of the request; 
 
The departure is the minimum necessary to allow for the applicant to 
provide signage that meets the dual purpose of complimenting/accentuating 
the architecture of the La Reine Science & Innovation Center, but will also 
provide necessary site and building identification for Bishop McNamara 
High School. As part of the total project, the existing monument sign along 
Marlboro Pike will be removed to make way for construction of the La Reine 
Science & Innovation Center. The additional 3 square feet of sign area and 
1 additional building sign facing the street, as proposed through the subject 
DSDS application, will compensate for the loss of the existing entrance 
signage. 

 
(iii) The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances, which 

are unique to the site or prevalent in areas of the County developed 
prior to November 29, 1949; 
 
The property has a unique and irregular shape, which requires the majority 
of its buildings to be placed far back from its entrance along Marlboro Pike. 
The La Reine Science & Innovation Center will front along Marlboro Pike, as 
per the recommendations of the Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and SMA. The 
visibility of the main school building, which will be located directly behind 
the La Reine Science & Innovation Center, will be greatly diminished from 
Marlboro Pike. As a result, the building signage that is proposed will not only 
need to identify the building as the La Reine Science & Innovation Center, 
but also serve to identify the Bishop McNamara campus in general. 

 
(iv) The departure will not impair the visual, functional, or environmental 

quality or integrity of the site or of the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
The subject property is located in a Transition Area within the Marlboro 
Pike Sector Plan and SMA. The Sector Plan defines a Transition Area as, 
“Secondary locations that can provide opportunities for new development 
along the corridor,” (i.e. Marlboro Pike Corridor), (page 43). As 
demonstrated during the review of DSP-00013-06, the architecture and 
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building signage for the La Reine Science & Innovation Center were carefully 
designed to be in harmony with the design guidelines that apply to 
Transition Areas (page 109), and in particular the following design 
guideline: 
 
1. Encourage the use of traditional architectural styles that offer 

pedestrian-friendly and compact development patterns using 
building form and materials that are complementary to the 
surrounding neighborhoods – such as the use of front porches, 
consistent setbacks, and building to the property line. 
 
The proposed building has been designed to include height 
transitions along all four sides of the building and to feature 
materials that are complementary to the surrounding neighborhood. 
The northern elevation facing the courtyard includes a glass wall 
entrance with curtainwall system that allows natural light to 
penetrate deeper within the building, a high awning to provide 
shelter, and a height transition at the center of the building. The 
materials for the building will be complimentary to the existing 
structures on the property and the surrounding neighborhood in 
general. 
 
The multipurpose, pedestrian-friendly, outdoor Legacy Courtyard, 
situated between the main school building and the proposed La 
Reine Science & Innovation Center, will pay tribute to the Bernadine 
Sisters and the Brothers of Holy Cross. The courtyard area will 
feature a fountain, reflecting pool, contemplative garden, and an 
outdoor learning commons. The interior of the courtyard will not be 
visible from Marlboro Pike. 
 
The courtyard area will be enclosed on the north and east sides by 
the existing main school building, by the proposed La Reine Science 
& Innovation Center on the south side, and by a proposed decorative 
wall and iron fencing on the west. 
 
The building signage, as proposed, will include the following: 
 
SIGN 1: **Round Innovation Lab Sign, (consisting of 15-inch-high 
ribbon font metal letters attached to frame and tubes extended from 
the building). 
 
Total Individual Letters Area = 31.09 square feet, less 50% = 16 
square feet. 
 
SIGN 2: *Street Address Sign at West Façade, (consisting of 1 foot 
metal ribbon font letters attached to the building). 
 
SIGN 3: *Street Address Sign at Fence, (consisting of 1 foot metal 
ribbon font letters attached to the fence). 
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SIGN 4: **Campus Identification Sign, (consisting of 2-foot-high 
ribbon font metal letters supported by pipe and angle frame below). 
Total Individual Letters Area = 69.56 square feet, less 50% = 35 
square feet. 

 
*Street Address Signs not subject to requirements of Part 11, per 
Section 27-590(d) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
**50% Reduction permitted, per Section 27-591(a) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

 
Based on the preceding analysis, staff finds that the required findings for approval set forth 
in Section 27-239.01(b)(7)(A) are met for DSDS-709. 

 
8. Referrals: The relevant comments submitted from referred agencies for this application 

were included in this technical staff report. The following referral memorandums were 
received, and are incorporated by reference herein: 
 
• Urban Design Section, dated September 28, 2020 (Burke to Sievers) 
 
• Historic Preservation Section, dated September 11, 2020 (Stabler to Sievers) 
 
• Community Planning Section, dated September 25, 2020 (Byrd to Sievers) 
 
• Transportation Planning Section, dated September 25, 2020 (Hancock to Sievers) 
 
• Environmental Planning Section, dated September 21, 2020 (Nickle to Sievers) 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Subdivision and Zoning staff 
recommends that the Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE Departure 
from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-482 and Departure from Sign Design Standards DSDS-709 
for Bishop McNamara High School. 
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LAW OFFICES 

  SHIPLEY & HORNE, P.A.
1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240 

Russell W. Shipley Largo, Maryland 20774  Bradley S. Farrar 
Arthur J. Horne, Jr.* Telephone: (301) 925-1800 L. Paul Jackson, II*
Dennis Whitley, III*  Facsimile: (301) 925-1803 * Also admitted in the District of Columbia

Robert J. Antonetti, Jr. www.shpa.com 

            July 15, 2020 

VIA HAND DELIVERY   
Ms. Sherri Conner, Supervisor 
Subdivisions & Zoning Section 
Development Review Division 
Prince George’s County Planning Department 
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

RE: Bishop McNamara High School, (La Reine Science & Innovation Center) 
Departure from Parking & Loading Standards, (DPLS-482) 
Departure from Sign Design Standards, (DSDS-709)  

Dear Ms. Conner: 

On behalf of our client, Bishop McNamara High School, (“Applicant”), by and through 
their attorneys, Robert J. Antonetti, Jr., and Shipley & Horne, P.A., please find the enclosed 
request for Departure from Parking & Loading Standards, (DPLS-482), and Departure from Sign 
Design Standards, (DSDS-709).  

The parent detailed site plan (DSP) for the property, DSP-00013, was approved by the 
Planning Board on March 1, 2001, and formalized by the adoption of PGCPB No. 01-44 on 
March 8, 2001. The most recent revision to the detailed site plan occurred on January 9, 2020, 
when the Planning Board approved DSP-00013-06 to add the 20,655 square-foot, La Reine 
Science & Innovation Center to the Bishop McNamara campus. This approval included a 
courtyard area, fencing, stormwater management, and other necessary infrastructure for the La 
Reine Science & Innovation Center, as well as an increase in student enrollment from 796 
students to 834 students, (PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133). 

A. Location

The property in question is 14.53 acres in total consisting of 14.22 acres in the R-55/M-I-
O Zone and 0.31 acres in the C-S-C/M-I-O Zone and has a premise address of 6800
Marlboro Pike, Forestville, Maryland, 20747-3270, (the “Property”). The Property is
located within Planning Area 75A, Councilmanic District 6, and is located on Tax Map
81, Grid D3. More specifically, Bishop McNamara High School is located along the
north side of Marlboro Pike approximately 830 feet west of its intersection with Whitney

AGENDA ITEM:   9 & 10 
AGENDA DATE:  10/22/2020
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Place. The Property has direct access to Marlboro Pike (MD 725, C-410), a designated 
collector roadway having an ultimate right-of-way width of 80 to 100 feet. 

 
B. Surrounding Uses  
 

The subject property is bounded to the north by detached single-family dwellings in the 
R-55 (One-Family Detached Residential) Zone, to the west by a church and private 
school in the R-55 (One-Family Detached Residential) Zone; to the east by detached 
single-family dwellings in the R-55 (One-Family Detached Residential) and C-S-C 
(Commercial Shopping Center) Zones, and to the south by the Marlboro Pike right-of-
way. Beyond Marlboro Pike are condominiums in the R-18C Zone.   

 
C. Previous Approvals  

 
March 1, 2001 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013, Alternative Compliance Application, 
AC-00047 and Type-II Tree Conservation Plan, TCP-94-00, were approved by the 
Planning Board and formalized via the adoption of PGCPB No. 01-44 on March 8, 2001 
for the addition of a fine arts and athletic center.   
 
April 13, 2001 - Departure from Design Standards, DDS-519, for the 50-foot setback of 
the loading space from residentially-zoned land, (Section 27-579(B)), was approved. 
   
March 19, 2008 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-01 and Type-II Tree Conservation 
Plan, TCP-94-00-01 was approved by the Planning Director for the addition of a chapel 
and entrance awning along the front of the building and a guidance counseling center, 
book store, library expansion and upgrades to the east cafeteria elevation along the east 
side of the existing building. 
 
October 10, 2012 - Natural Resource Inventory, NRI-134-12 was approved by the 
Environmental Planning Section to place a temporary classroom trailer in the parking lot. 
 
August 23, 2013 - Alternative Compliance Application, AC-13011, was approved by the 
Planning Director for Section 4.7 of the Landscape Manual, (Buffering incompatible 
uses). 
 
August 30, 2013 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-02, was approved by the Planning 
Director for the addition of a temporary classroom building and for modifying or adding 
various signs and scoreboard. 
 
February 14, 2017 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-04, was withdrawn due to the 
Planning Department determining that a revision to the DSP was not required because the 
improvements proposed, (renovation of softball field), was not located on Bishop 
McNamara property. 
 
March 2, 2017 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-03, Alternative Compliance Application, 
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AC-13011-01 and Type-II Tree Conservation Plan, TCP-94-00-02, were approved by the 
Planning Director to add a 3,740 square-foot cafeteria, increasing student enrollment to 
796 students, and add 0.32 acre to the DSP area. 
 
October 20, 2017 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-05, was approved by the Planning 
Director for the addition of an exterior stairwell on the southeast corner of the existing 
school building to provide emergency egress from basement boiler space. 
 
February 26, 2018 - Natural Resource Inventory, NRI-134-12-01 was approved by the 
Environmental Planning Section for the construction of a science building. 
 
March 6, 2019 - Site Development Concept Plan No. 37844-2018 was approved by 
DPIE. 
 
November 18, 2019 - Revised Natural Resource Inventor, NRI-134-12-02, was approved 
by the Environmental Planning Section for the construction of a science building in 
accordance with Condition 2(d) of PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133. 
 
January 9, 2020 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-06, and Type II Tree Conservation 
Plan, TCPII-094-00-02, were approved by the Planning Board to add the 20,655 square-
foot, La Reine Science & Innovation Center to the Bishop McNamara campus. This 
approval included a courtyard area, fencing, stormwater management, and other 
necessary infrastructure for the La Reine Science & Innovation Center, as well as an 
increase in student enrollment from 796 students to 834 students, (PGCPB Resolution 
No. 19-133). 
 
February 20, 2020 - The District Council elected not to hear Detailed Site Plan, DSP-
00013-06, and the Planning Board’s decision for the application, (PGCPB Resolution No. 
19-133), became final. 
 

D. Description of the Property and Request  
  

The Planning Board’s approval of DSP-00013-06 included the following conditions of 
approval which are pertinent to the subject departure applications: 
 
1. Prior to certification, the applicant shall revise the detailed site plan or provide 

the specified documentation, as follows: 
 

a. Revise the plan to include a sign detail and data table demonstrating 
conformance to the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
g.  Provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 573(a)(2) 

or obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards. 
 
The Planning Board also made the following finding concerning the building-mounted 
signage shown on DSP-00013-06, (Page 4, PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133): 
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Signage  
 
The site features building-mounted signs that do not demonstrate conformance with 
Section 27-617 of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 27-617(a)(4)(5) regulates the type 
and quantity of signs allowed for an institutional use in the R-55 and C-S-C Zones. 
The Planning Board noted that the application provides illustrative detail relative to 
sign location and proposes building-mounted signs on the northern, southern, and 
western elevations. Should the applicant wish to retain the signs as proposed, a 
departure from sign design standards would be required. The Planning Board noted 
that the application is deficient in providing sign details and a data table, therefore a 
condition has been included in this approval to include sign details demonstrating 
conformance to the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
The Applicant has been unable to obtain certification of DSP-00013-06 due to the 
parking and signage issues noted above. Based on the student enrollment approved by 
DSP-00013-06, the following parking and loading requirements apply to the Property: 
 

PARKING REQUIREMENTS 
Private School 

(w/834 students) 
Number of Parking 

Spaces Required 
Number of Parking 
Spaced Provided 

Below 10th Grade 
(1 space per 6 students) 

234 students 

 
39 

 
 

169 
10th Grade and Above 

(1 space per 3 students) 
600 students 

 
200 

 
Off-Site Parking 

 
0 

70 (Legal arrangement 
exists for 70 off-site 
spaces. Off-site spaces 
not counted as “Provided 
Parking”). 

Total Parking Required 239 (of which 7 are 
handicap-accessible) 

169 (of which 8 are 
handicap-accessible) 

DPLS Request - 70 spaces 
 

LOADING REQUIREMENTS 
Private School 

(126,775 Total GFA) 
Number of Loading 

Spaces Required 
Number of Loading 

Spaces Provided 
Less than 10,000 sq. ft. of 

GFA  
None N/A 
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10,000 to 100,000 sq. ft. of 

GFA 
1 1 

Each additional 100,000 sq. 
ft. of GFA (or fraction) 

+1 1 

Total Loading Required 2  2 
 
The Property is improved with a parking compound containing 169 surface parking 
spaces and two loading spaces. Bishop McNamara also has a legal arrangement with 
Mount Calvary Church, the abutting property to the west, that assures the availability of 
seventy (70) off-site parking spaces. Mount Calvary’s private school, which operated on 
the property for many decades, is no longer in operation leaving an abundance of surplus 
parking spaces on that property. These parking spaces directly abut the common property 
line separating Bishop McNamara and Mount Calvary and are located less than 15-feet 
from Bishop McNamara’s access driveway to Marlboro Pike.  
 
However, during the certification review of DSP-00013-06, the Planning Department 
determined that an easement would be required in order to assure the permanent 
availability of the off-site parking spaces. The abutting property is owned by the 
Archdiocese of Washington and efforts to obtain the needed approvals for the easement 
have proven difficult. Although the legal arrangement the Applicant has with the abutting 
property owner will remain in place and the seventy (70) off-site parking spaces will still 
be available for parking purposes, the Applicant is unable to count these spaces as 
provided parking without the requested easement. As a result, the Applicant is requesting 
a departure from Section 27-568(a) of the Zoning Ordinance for the waiver of 70 required 
parking spaces.   
 
The architecture for the La Reine Science & Innovation Center was designed by the 
highly respected firm of Grimm & Parker. Among numerous other accolades, Grimm & 
Parker’s design of the 31,000 square-foot, Laurel Branch Library & Emancipation 
Community Park, completed in 2016 for the Prince George’s County Government, 
received both the National AIA/ALA Library Building Award and the Public Building of 
the Year Award, AIA Maryland. The architecture features and signage for the La Reine 
Science & Innovation Center were designed to be oriented towards Marlboro Pike, in 
accordance with the design guidelines that apply to Transition Areas, (Page 109) within 
the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment. The 
western end of the building includes height transitions with a modern circular design. 
This beautiful end piece includes high walls of circular glass with a fiber glass spire on 
the top of the building to serve as a modern-day tribute to the original La Reine High 
School building. The building was designed to include height transitions along all four 
sides of the building and to feature materials that are complementary to the surrounding 
neighborhood 
 
The architectural elevations submitted with DSP-00013-06 were well received by the 
Planning Board at the December 5, 2019 public hearing. However, the building signage, 
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which was designed to complement the architectural elements of the building or to be an 
architectural element itself, is in excess of the signage allowed by Sections 27-617(a)(1) 
and 27-617(a)(5). As a result, the Applicant is requesting a departure from Sections 27-
617(a)(1) and 27-617(a)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow building signage for an 
institutional use to exceed 48 square feet in total sign area and to allow more than one 
sign per street the property fronts on. Specifically, the Applicant is requesting a total sign 
area of 51 square feet and a total of two (2) signs per street the property fronts on 
(Marlboro Pike).  
 

E.  2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and SMA  
 

The 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment retained 
the Subject Property in the R-55 and C-S-C Zones and recommended an Institutional 
Future Land Use for the Subject Property; (Page 23). The subject Applications propose to 
retain and improve an existing Institutional Use on the property which is consistent with 
the land use recommendation within the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and 
Sectional Map Amendment.  
 
The subject site is located in the Established Communities growth policy area. The vision 
for the Established Communities area is most appropriate for context-sensitive infill and 
low- to medium-density development. 
 
The subject property is located within the Military Installation Overlay (M-1-O) Zone, 
Conical Surface E (7:1) Left Runway, Area Label: E. The maximum height for structures 
in this area is more than 150 feet, and all existing and proposed structures on the Subject 
Property are in conformance with the M-I-O Zone requirements. 

 
F. Departure from Sign Design Standards (DSDS-709) 
 
 The Applicant is requesting a departure from Sections 27-617(a)(1) and 27-617(a)(5) of 

the Zoning Ordinance to allow building signage for this institutional use to exceed 48 
square feet in total sign area and to allow more than one sign facing the street. Specifically, 
the Applicant is requesting a total sign area of 51 square feet and a total of two (2) signs 
per street the property fronts on (Marlboro Pike) as provided below:  

 
Total Sign Area Permitted Per Section 27-617(a)(1) = 48 sq. ft. 
Total Sign Area Proposed = 51 sq. ft. 
Sq. Ft. of Departure Request (DSDS-709) = 3 sq. ft. 

 
Total Number of Signs Permitted Per Section 27-617(a)(5):  
1 per street the property fronts on 

 
Total Number of Signs Proposed (DSDS-709):  
2 per street the property fronts on 

 
 Section 27-617(a) of the Zoning Ordinance provides the following requirements for 
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Institutional Signs that are not located in Mixed-Use or Comprehensive Design Zones:  
 

Section 27-617 - Institutional - Other than Temporary. 
 

(a)  In any zone (except Comprehensive Design and Mixed Use Zones) where a 
church; library; school; hospital; fire station; community center; day care center 
for children; service, fraternal, or civic organizations; or other similar institution 
is allowed, a sign may be erected. Institutional signs shall meet the following 
design standards:  

 
(1) Maximum area for each sign - 48 square feet.  
(2)  Maximum height - 8 feet above finished grade at base of sign.  
(3)  Minimum setback - 15 feet from adjoining land in any Residential Zone 

(or land proposed to be used for residential purposes in a Comprehensive 
Design, Mixed Use, or Planned Community Zone).  

(4) Type allowed - freestanding or attached to a building.  
(5)  Maximum number - 1 per street the property fronts on (must face street 

frontage). 
 
COMMENT: The specific signage requirements for institutional uses provided in Section 27-
617(a) are extremely restrictive and have resulted in the need for numerous prior departure 
applications for similar institutional uses. Many public schools and government buildings would 
be challenged to comply with the above requirements as well. However, such public buildings 
typically enjoy various exemptions from county zoning regulations. Based on the reasons stated 
below, the Applicant is requesting a departure from Sections 27-617(a)(1) and 27-617(a)(5) to 
permit a total sign area of 52 square feet and a total of two (2) signs per street the property fronts 
on (Marlboro Pike).  
 
Section 27-239.01 of the Zoning Ordinance provides the following required findings that the 
Planning Board must make to grant a departure:   
 

(7) Required findings.  
 

(A) In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the 
following findings:  

 
(i) The purposes of this Subtitle will be equally well or better served by the 

applicant's proposal;  
 

COMMENT: The buildings architectural features and signage were designed to be oriented 
towards Marlboro Pike. The western end of the building, which will also be visible from 
Marlboro Pike, will include height transitions, a circular glass design and a fiber glass spire on 
the top of the building to serve as a modern-day tribute to the original La Reine High School 
building.  
 
The south elevation facing Marlboro Pike includes four large sets of spandrel glass windows that 
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vary in size and shape and that are separated by decorative corrugated metal panels. The face of 
the building will consist of flush seam metal panels. Rooftop signage will display the school 
name utilizing individual metal letters. The circular endpiece has been designed with glass and 
high-density masonry materials. The building name will be displayed in individual metal letters 
that are mounted on decorative metal rings. The proposed signage has been carefully designed to 
be complementary to the proposed building and the surrounding neighborhood in general, and is 
an integral part of the La Reine Science & Innovation Center’s modern and beautiful 
architectural design. This project’s design and architecture will “raise the bar” of quality for all 
future development on adjacent properties and will be a catalyst for revitalization along this 
section of Marlboro Pike.  As a result, the purposes of this Subtitle will be equally well or better 
served by the Applicant’s proposal. 

 
(ii)  The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances 

of the request;  
 

COMMENT:  The departure is the minimum necessary to allow for the applicant to provide  
signage that meets the dual purpose of complimenting/accentuating the attractive architecture of 
the La Reine Science & Innovation Center but will also provide necessary site identification for 
Bishop McNamara High School. As part of the total project, the existing monument sign along 
Marlboro pike will be removed to make way for construction of the La Reine Science & Innovation 
Center. The additional three (3) square feet of sign area and one (1) additional building sign facing 
the street, as proposed through the subject DSDS application, will compensate for the loss of the 
existing entrance signage. 
 

(iii) The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances which are 
unique to the site or prevalent in areas of the County developed prior to 
November 29, 1949;  

 
COMMENT: The property has a very unique and irregular shape (outline in blue below) which 
requires the majority of its buildings to place far back from its entrance along Marlboro Pike.  
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The La Reine Science & Innovation Center will front along Marlboro Pike as per the 
recommendations of the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and SMA. The visibility of 
the main school building, which will be located directly behind the La Reine Science & Innovation 
Center, will be greatly diminished from Marlboro Pike. As a result, the building signage that is 
proposed will not only need to identify the building as the La Reince Science & Innovation Center, 
but also serve to identify the Bishop McNamara campus in general.  
 

(iv) The departure will not impair the visual, functional, or environmental 
quality or integrity of the site or of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
COMMENT:  The Subject Property is located in a “Transition Area” within the 2009 Approved 
Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and SMA. The Sector Plan defines a Transition Area as; “Secondary 
locations that can provide opportunities for new development along the corridor”, (i.e. Marlboro 
Pike Corridor), (Page 43). As demonstrated during the review of DSP-00013-06, the architecture 
and building signage for the La Reine Science & Innovation Center were carefully designed to 
be in harmony with the design guidelines that apply to Transition Areas, (Page 109), and in 
particular, the following design guideline: 
 

1. Encourage the use of traditional architectural styles that offer pedestrian-
friendly and compact development patterns using building form and materials 
that are complementary to the surrounding neighborhoods—such as the use of 
front porches, consistent setbacks, and building to the property line.  

 
The proposed building has been designed to include height transitions along all four sides of the 
building and to feature materials that are complementary to the surrounding neighborhood. The 
northern elevation facing the courtyard includes a glass wall entrance with curtainwall system 
that allows natural light to penetrate deeper within the building and a high awning to provide 
shelter and a height transition at the center of the building. The materials for the building will be 
complimentary to the existing structures on the property and the surrounding neighborhood in 
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general.   
 
The multi-purpose, pedestrian-friendly, outdoor Legacy Courtyard, situated between the main 
school building and the proposed La Reine Science & Innovation Center, will pay tribute to the 
Bernardine Sisters and the Bothers of Holy Cross. The courtyard area will feature a fountain, 
reflecting pool, contemplative garden and an outdoor learning commons. The interior of the 
courtyard will not be visible from Marlboro Pike. 
 
The courtyard area will be enclosed on the north and east sides by the existing main school 
building, by the proposed La Reine Science & Innovation Center on the south side, and by a 
proposed decorative wall and iron fencing on the west.  
 
The building signage proposed will include the following signage: 
 
SIGN 1: **Round Innovation Lab Sign, (consisting of 15-inch high ribbon font metal letters 
attached to frame and tubes extended from building).  
Total Individual Letters Area = 31.09 sq. ft. less 50% = 16 sq. ft. 
 
SIGN 2: *Street Address Sign at West Façade, (consisting of 1-foot high metal ribbon font 
letters attached to building). 
 
SIGN 3: *Street Address Sign at Fence, (consisting of 1-foot high metal ribbon font letters 
attached to fence).  
 
SIGN 4: **Campus Identification Sign, (consisting of 2-foot high ribbon font metal letters 
supported by pipe and angle frame below). 
Total Individual Letters Area = 69.56 sq. ft. less 50% = 35 sq. ft. 
 
*Street Address Signs not subject to requirements of Part 11 per Section 27-590(d). 
 
**50% Reduction permitted per Section 27-591(a). 
 

(B)  For a departure from a standard contained in the Landscape Manual, the 
Planning Board shall find, in addition to the requirements in paragraph (7)(A), 
above, that there is no feasible proposal for alternative compliance, as defined in 
the Landscape Manual, which would exhibit equally effective design 
characteristics.  

 
COMMENT: The application does not propose a departure from the requirements of the 
Landscape Manual. As a result, the above finding is not applicable to the review of the subject 
application. 
 

(8) Considerations.  
 

(A) For properties in the R-30, R-30C, R-18, R-18C, R-10A, R-10, and R-H Zones, 
where an applicant proposes development of multifamily dwellings and also 
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proposes that the percentage of dwelling units accessible to the physically 
handicapped and aged will be increased over the minimum number of units 
required by Subtitle 4 of the Prince George's County Code, the Planning Board 
may consider this proposed increase in accessible units in making its required 
findings. 

 
COMMENT: The property is located in the R-55 and C-S-C Zones and does not propose the 
development of multifamily dwelling units. As a result, the above consideration is not applicable 
to the review of the subject application. 
 
G. Departures from the Number of Parking and Loading Spaces Required 
 

Section 27-588 of the Zoning Ordinance provides the following findings that the Planning 
Board must make to grant a Departure from the Number of Parking and Loading Spaces 
Required to serve a use:  

 
Section 27-588(b)(7). - Departures from the number of parking and loading spaces 
required. 

 
Required findings.  

 
(A) In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the 

following findings:  
 

(i) The purposes of this Part (Section 27-550) will be served by the applicant's 
request;  

 
COMMENT:  The request will be consistent and in harmony with the purposes of Section 27-
550. The approval of this request will meet the needs of all users of the Property and will protect 
the needs of nearby residential areas by focusing all the parking for the school either on-site, or 
on the adjacent Mount Calvary property. The offsite parking (i.e. 70 spaces) is accessed directly 
from Marlboro Pike and will not require any circulation through nearby residential streets. 
 

(ii) The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances 
of the request;  

 
COMMENT: The existing parking area located on the subject Property has be utilized and striped 
in the most efficient manner possible to provide the maximum number of spaces on the property 
while still meeting the requirements of the Landscape Manual and Part 11 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. Although a legal agreement has been entered into to utilize the needed 70 spaces on 
the abutting property to the west that meets all off-site parking requirements within Section 27-
573(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Staff is requiring the abutting property to be 
encumbered by a permanent easement in order for these spaces to be counted as “provided” 
parking. The Applicant has leased the administrative building and a large portion of the parking 
lot on the abutting property for many years, and the current legal arrangement ensures the 
availability of 70 parking spaces on this property. However, the Applicant has been unable to 
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obtain the permanent easement requested by the Planning Department from the abutting property 
owner, the Roman Archdiocese of Washington. As a result, the departure is the minimum 
necessary, given the specific circumstances of the request. 

 
(iii) The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances which are 

special to the subject use, given its nature at this location, or alleviate 
circumstances which are prevalent in older areas of the County which 
were predominantly developed prior to November 29, 1949;  

 
COMMENT:  As stated earlier in this statement of justification, the subject Property has quite  
an irregular shape which limits where buildings, associated improvements, and parking areas can 
 be located. The shape of the Property does not allow for any other reasonable location for 
 construction of additional parking.  Fortunately, the Applicant has been able to secure 70  
parking space on the property immediately to the west. This abutting property was formerly  
used as a Catholic elementary school which has closed.  The closure of said former school  
creates a unique and proximate opportunity for Bishop McNamara High School to utilize the  
aforementioned 70 spaces, (which otherwise would not be used by Mount Calvary School). 

 
(iv) All methods for calculating the number of spaces required (Division 2, 

Subdivision 3, and Division 3, Subdivision 3, of this Part) have either been 
used or found to be impractical; and  

 
COMMENT:  The existing parking area located on the subject Property has be utilized and striped 
in the most efficient manner possible to provide the maximum number of spaces on the Property 
while still meeting the requirements of the Landscape Manual and the design standards in Part 11 
of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

(v) Parking and loading needs of adjacent residential areas will not be 
infringed upon if the departure is granted.  

 
COMMENT: The approval of this request will meet the needs of all users of the Property and 
will protect the needs of nearby residential areas by focusing all the parking for the school either 
on-site, or on the adjacent Mount Calvary property.  The offsite parking (i.e. 70 spaces) is accessed 
directly from Marlboro Pike and will not require any circulation through nearby residential streets. 
 

(B) In making its findings, the Planning Board shall give consideration to the 
following:  

 
(i) The parking and loading conditions within the general vicinity of the 

subject property, including numbers and locations of available on- and 
off-street spaces within five hundred (500) feet of the subject property;  

 
COMMENT: The subject Property is improved with a parking compound containing 169 
surface parking spaces and two loading spaces. Bishop McNamara also has a legal arrangement 
with Mount Calvary Church, the abutting property to the west, that assures the availability of 
seventy (70) off-site parking spaces. Mount Calvary’s private school, which operated on the 
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property for many decades, is no longer in operation leaving an abundance of surplus parking 
spaces on that property. These parking spaces directly abut the common property line separating 
Bishop McNamara and Mount Calvary and are located less than 15-feet from Bishop 
McNamara’s access driveway to Marlboro Pike.  

 
 However, during the certification review of DSP-00013-06, the Planning Department determined 
that an easement would be required in order to assure the permanent availability of the off-site 
parking spaces. The abutting property is owned by the Roman Archdiocese of Washington and 
efforts to obtain the needed approvals for the easement have proven difficult. Although the legal 
arrangement the Applicant has with the abutting property owner will remain in place and the 
seventy (70) off-site parking spaces will still be available for parking purposes, the Applicant is 
unable to count these spaces as “provided” parking without the requested easement. As a result, 
the Applicant is requesting a departure from Section 27-568(a) of the Zoning Ordinance for the 
waiver of 70 required parking spaces 
 

(ii) The recommendations of an Area Master Plan, or County or local 
revitalization plan, regarding the subject property and its general vicinity;  

 
COMMENT:  As mentioned herein, the Marlboro Pike Sector Plan anticipates an institutional use 
on the Property. The development of the La Reine Science & Innovation Center is also in 
conformance with the recommendations of the Sector Plan by massing the building along Marlboro 
Pike. 
 

(iii) The recommendations of a municipality (within which the property lies) 
regarding the departure; and  

 
COMMENT: The Property is not located within the limits of a municipality. As a result, the above 
finding is not applicable to the review of the application. 
 

(iv) Public parking facilities which are proposed in the County's Capital 
Improvement Program within the general vicinity of the property.  

 
COMMENT:  The Applicant is not aware of any public parking facilities proposed within the 
County’s CIP. 
 

(C) In making its findings, the Planning Board may give consideration to the 
following:  

 
(i) Public transportation available in the area;  

 
COMMENT:  METRO and County bus service is available to and from the subject property.  Said 
public transportation is utilized by students and staff of Bishop McNamara High School. 
 

(ii) Any alternative design solutions to off-street facilities which might yield 
additional spaces;  
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COMMENT:  There are no alternative design solutions to existing off-site facilities that would 
reasonably deliver more spaces for the Applicant. 
 

(iii) The specific nature of the use (including hours of operation if it is a 
business) and the nature and hours of operation of other (business) uses 
within five hundred (500) feet of the subject property;  

 
COMMENT:  As mentioned earlier in this statement of justification, the 70 off-site spaces are 
located on the abutting property containing the now closed Mount Calvary Elementary School.   
The reality of this school closure essentially provides the Applicant use of an abutting parking 
facility that otherwise would not be used.  
 

(iv) In the R-30, R-30C, R-18, R-18C, R-10A, R-10, and R-H Zones, where 
development of multifamily dwellings is proposed, whether the applicant 
proposes and demonstrates that the percentage of dwelling units 
accessible to the physically handicapped and aged will be increased over 
the minimum number of units required by Subtitle 4 of the Prince 
George's County Code. 

 
COMMENT: The property is located in the R-55 and C-S-C Zones and does not propose the 
development of multifamily dwelling units. As a result, the above finding is not applicable to the 
review of the subject application.  

 
 H.  Compliance with DSP-00013 (PGCPB No. No. 01-44)  

  
Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013, Alternative Compliance Application, AC-00047, and 
Type-II Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII-94-00, were approved by the Planning Board 
March 1, 2001 and formalized via the adoption of PGCPB No. 01-44 on March 8, 2001 
for the addition of a fine arts and athletic center. The adopted resolution contained one 
condition requiring specific revisions to be made to the site plan prior to certification. As 
a result, all prior conditions were met at the time of certification and there are no 
conditions that effect the subject departure applications. Four (4) staff-level revisions to 
Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013, were approved by the Planning Director, however, no 
conditions of approval were included with those applications. 
 
Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-06, and Type II Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII-094-00-
02, were approved by the Planning Board January 9, 2020 with three conditions of 
approval, (PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133). On February 20, 2020, the District Council 
elected not to review Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-06, and the Planning Board’s 
decision became final. Two of the three conditions established by the Planning Board 
required specific revisions to the submitted DSP and TCPII, all of which have been 
addressed, with the exception of the following: 
  
1. Prior to certification, the applicant shall revise the detailed site plan or provide 

the specified documentation, as follows: 
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a. Revise the plan to include a sign detail and data table demonstrating 
conformance to the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
g.  Provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 573(a)(2) 

or obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards. 
 

COMMENT: The subject departure applications have been submitted to address Conditions 1(a) 
and 1(g) of PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133. 
 

Further, Condition 3 of PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133 required the following: 
 
 3. Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, the applicant and the 

applicant's heirs, successors, and/or assignees shall re-stripe the crosswalk 
across Marlboro Pike at the site's entrance, unless modified with written 
documentation by the Prince George's County Department of Permitting, 
Inspections and Enforcement or the Prince George's County Department of 
Public Works and Transportation. 

 
COMMENT: The Applicant is an agreement with the above condition which will be addressed 
prior to the issuance of the final certificate of occupancy. 
 
I. Conclusions   

 
In accordance with the above findings, the subject Applications are in harmony with prior 

approved Detailed Site Plans, DSP-00013, (PGCPB No. No. 01-44), and DSP-00013-06, 
(PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133), and fully meet all requirements within Section 27-588(b)(7) 
for Departures from the Number of Parking and Loading Spaces and all required findings for 
Departures from Design Standards found in Section 27-239.01(b)(7). The subject Applications 
are also consistent with the Institutional Land Use recommendation within the 2009 Approved 
Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment, and is in harmony with the design 
guidelines that apply to Transition Areas in the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and 
Sectional Map Amendment. 

 
For all the above-stated reasons, we respectfully request that the Planning Board approve 

the subject Applications. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or 
comments.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
 
Robert J. Antonetti, Jr. 

 
 
 
RJA/jjf 
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cc: Dr. John Barnhardt 
  Tim Davis, RLA 
  David Oakes, AIA 
    Arthur J. Horne, Jr., Esq. 
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Monday, September 21st, 2020 

 
 

RE: Bishop McNamara High School, (La Reine Science & Innovation Center) 
Departure from Parking & Loading Standards, (DPLS-482) 

 
 

Dear Prince George’s County Planning Board, 
 
I am writing this letter in support of the Departure from Parking and Loading Standards for Bishop 
McNamara High School (DPLS-482).  On January 9, 2020, the Planning Board approved 
DSP-00013-06 to add the 20,655 square-foot, La Reine Science & Innovation Center to the Bishop 
McNamara campus.  Condition of approval 1(g) of DSP-00013-06 states that prior to certification 
of our detailed site plan that the applicant provide “ ​a parking agreement in accordance with 
Section 27- 573(a)(2) or obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards.” 
 
 As you may be aware, our school currently leases 70 spaces from the abutting Mount Calvary 
Catholic Church property.  Presently, the current owners of the Mount Calvary property (i.e. the 
Archdiocese of Washington) is not desirous of selling the property. Nonetheless, Bishop McNamara 
remains interested in purchasing the property, and in the interim has every intention of leasing the 
existing 70 spaces on the Mount Calvary Catholic Church site. To support efforts at understanding 
and justifying our request for departure on the required parking spaces at Bishop McNamara High 
School, I am sharing alternative parking plans in the event that we lose our lease option with the 
Mount Calvary Catholic Church.  
 
Bishop McNamara High School has leased the parking spaces from Mount Calvary Catholic Church 
for 7 years. These parking spaces are used mostly for student parking. In the event that this lease 
terminates, Bishop McNamara High School will pursue the following alternatives to mitigate any 
parking challenges that result.  
 
Option 1:  

Bishop McNamara High School has made use of excess parking spaces at Amalgamated 
Transit Union, Local 689 (2701 Whitney Place). In the event of a parking space shortage or 
loss of spaces, we would look to source additional parking spaces at this location. 

Option 2:  

Other independent schools in the region also source buses to support commuting students 
when parking spaces are not available. In the event of loss of parking spaces, Bishop 
McNamara High School may also implement a bus transportation option for students to use 
instead of parking on campus.  

While these options are the most sensible in this moment, Bishop McNamara High School is always 
exploring real estate options in the surrounding region to support our school’s growth and the needs 

6800 Marlboro Pike    ·    Forestville, MD  20747-3270    ·    (301) 735-8401    ·    Fax (301)735-0934 
 DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   17 of 49



Bishop McNamara High School  

Sponsored by the Congregation of Holy Cross, Moreau Province 

 
 

of our community. Should the need for more space arise, Bishop McNamara will consider 
additional real estate options in the area. 

Please keep in mind that our school has operated with limited parking options for many years and 
yet we remain successful with a supportive parent and community base. Additionally, most parking 
spaces utilized in the leased space are occupied by students, the loss of these spaces would have no 
effect on the operational capabilities of the school. Parking is not a right but a privilege for some 
upperclassmen students who have earned the right park on campus.  

It is important to note that many other independent schools operate in our region without providing 
expanded parking options. There is no requirement in our own accreditation as an independent 
school that we provide parking spaces for students. In the event of a loss of parking spaces, the 
school will work closely with its parent community to accommodate student transportation needs. 

Thank you for your consideration on this departure request. Please do not hesitate to contact me 
with any questions or clarifications. 

 

With gratitude, 

 

Dr. John Barnhardt 
President / CEO, Bishop McNamara High School, Inc.  

6800 Marlboro Pike    ·    Forestville, MD  20747-3270    ·    (301) 735-8401    ·    Fax (301)735-0934 
 DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   18 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   19 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   20 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   21 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   22 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   23 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   24 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   25 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   26 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   27 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   28 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   29 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   30 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   31 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   32 of 49



DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   33 of 49



 

                         Prince George’s County Planning Department  

                         Community Planning Division  

          301-952-3972 

 

 

      September 25, 2020 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Thomas Sievers, Senior Planner, Subdivision and Zoning Review Section, 

Development Review Division 

VIA:  David A. Green, MBA, Master Planner, Community Planning Division  DAG 

 

FROM:  Brian Byrd, Planner Coordinator, Long Range Planning Section, Community 

Planning Division 

SUBJECT:         DSDS-709 and DPLS-482 Bishop McNamara High School 

 

FINDINGS 

Pursuant to Section 27-588(b)(7)(A) of the Zoning Ordinance, Master Plan conformance is not 

required for this application.  

Pursuant to Section 27-588(b)(7)(B) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board “shall give 
consideration to the recommendations of” the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan.  

Pursuant to Section 27-593 Prohibited Signs, the requested departure of 3 square feet from the 
maximum sign area requirement will not substantially impair the integrity of the 2009 Approved 
Marlboro Pike Sector Plan. 

BACKGROUND 

Application Type: Departure from the number of parking spaces required and maximum signage 

area.  

Location: 6800 Marlboro Pike, District Heights, MD 20747 

Size: 14.53 acres 

Existing Uses: Private School  

Proposal: A departure of 70 parking spaces from the minimum parking space requirement and a 

departure of 3 square feet from the maximum sign area requirement 
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GENERAL PLAN, MASTER PLAN, AND SMA 

General Plan: This application is in the Established Communities Growth Policy Area.  The vision 

for “Established Communities is most appropriate for context-sensitive infill and low-to-medium 

density development,” (p. 20).  

Master Plan: The 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan recommends institutional land uses on 

the subject property. (p. 23) 

Planning Area: 75 A 

Community: District Heights & Vicinity, 75A 

 

Aviation/MIOZ: This application is located within the Military Installation Overlay Zone-Height. 
Zone Use: Conical Surface (20:1) - Left Runway Area Label: E 
 

SMA/Zoning: The Sectional Map Amendment retained the subject property into the R-55 zone.  

 

RELEVANT MASTER PLAN RECOMMENDATIONS 

There are no master plan recommendations addressing parking spaces or signage size.   

 

c: Long-range Agenda Notebook 

    Scott Rowe, AICP CNU-A, Division Chief, Community Planning Division 
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September 25, 2020 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Thomas Sievers, Urban Design Review Section, Development Review Division 
 
FROM:  Tom Masog, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division 

Crystal Saunders Hancock, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning 
Division 

 Bryan Barnett-Woods, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning 
Division 

 
SUBJECT: DPLS-482/DSDS-709: Bishop McNamara High School 
 
Proposal 
The subject application is for a Departure from Parking & Loading Standards, to reduce the 
minimum number of required off-street parking spaces by 70 parking spaces.  
 
Additionally, the subject application is for a Departure from Sign Design Standards. Transportation 
Planning staff have no comment regarding this application.  
 
Background 
Bishop McNamara High School is located on Marlboro Pike on approximately 14.53 total acres in 
the R-55, C-S-C, and M-I-O Zones. Pursuant to the requirements of Sec. 27-568, a private school with 
234 students below 10th grade, and 600 students 10th grade and above requires a minimum of 239 
off-street parking spaces.  
 
The subject property was previously reviewed as a Detailed Site Plan (DSP-00013-06) with the 
latest revisions heard by the Prince George’s County Planning Board (PGCPB No. 19-133) on 
December 5, 2019. That proposal added the 20,655 square-foot, La Reine Science & Innovation 
Center to the Bishop McNamara campus and was approved by the Planning Board. This approval 
included Condition 1.g., related to parking: 
 

Provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 573(a)(2) or obtain approval 
of a departure from parking and loading standards. 

 
No off-site parking agreement in accordance with Section 27-573(a)(2) has been submitted. The 
subject site has operated successfully for the past several years without sufficient on-site parking.  
 
The school currently provides 169 parking spaces on-site and 70 parking spaces on the adjacent 
property. For the past seven years, the school has leased these additional parking spaces from 
Mount Calvary Catholic Church, the owner of the adjacent property. The additional parking spaces 
are immediately adjacent the subject property, and the submitted site plans include a crosswalk 
connecting the parking lot on the Mount Calvary Catholic Church property and the subject property.  
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Departure Findings 
In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the following findings: 
 
(i) The purposes of this Part (Section 27-550) will be served by the applicant’s request;  

 
Comment: Section 27-550 outlines four purpose statements  

(1) To require (in connection with each building constructed and each new use 
established) off-street automobile parking lots and loading areas sufficient to serve the 
parking and loading needs of all persons associated with the buildings and uses; 
 
(2) To aid in relieving traffic congestion on streets by reducing the use of public streets 
for parking and loading and reducing the number of access points; 
 
(3) To protect the residential character of residential areas; and 
 
(4) To provide parking and loading areas which are convenient and increase the 
amenities in the Regional District. 

 
The submitted statement of justification (SOJ) indicates that the submitted proposal is 
consistent with the purposes of the Off-Street Parking and Loading requirements of the 
ordinance. Staff concur that under the current parking arrangement, sufficient parking is 
provided to serve the use. Additionally, all parking is accessible from Marlboro Pike which 
relives traffic from neighboring streets and protects the character of the nearby residential 
streets. Lastly, the parking is conveniently located either on-site or immediately adjacent, 
providing access to this development.  

 
(ii) The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances of the request; 
 

Comment: The submitted SOJ indicates that the existing on-site parking has been designed in 
the most efficient way possible and that no other parking can be placed onsite, without 
conflicting with the requirements of the Landscape Manual. No additional exhibits depicting 
alternative on-site parking locations or alternative striping were provided. However, based on a 
review of satellite imagery and previously approved site plans, it does not appear that there is 
sufficient space on the subject property to provide additional on-site parking spaces or that 
restriping the spaces to a narrower width would accommodate additional spaces. Additionally, 
the application does not propose to remove existing on-site parking spaces for off-site parking 
spaces. This departure is the minimum number of spaces necessary.     

 
(iii)  The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances which are special to 
the subject use, given its nature at this location, or alleviate circumstances which are 
prevalent in older areas of the County which were predominantly developed prior to 
November 29, 1949; 
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Comment: Staff concur with the applicant’s assertion that the subject site’s peculiar shape 
limits usable land for additional parking spaces. While the submitted SOJ did not provide details 
regarding the unusable square footage or other constraints the property shape may have on 
additional parking, staff note that the subject site is already developed, and it is infeasible to 
rearrange existing buildings to potentially increase available parking. Should the subject site 
been undeveloped, a peculiar shape may not warrant special or unique circumstances.  

 
(iv) All methods for calculating the number of spaces required (Division 2, Subdivision 3, 
and Division 3, Subdivision 3, of this Part) have either been used or found to be impractical; 
 

Comment:  The applicant has followed the method for calculating parking spaces as provided in 
Section 27-568. This method requires one parking space per six students below 10th grade and 
one parking space per three students in 10th grade or above.  

 
(v) Parking and loading needs of adjacent residential areas will not be infringed upon if 
the departure is granted. 
 

Comment: The submitted SOJ indicates that this request will meet the needs of the subject site. 
Since the current parking arrangement meets the minimum requirements it is expected that 
there would be no additional parking infringing upon the surrounding residential 
neighborhoods. During the Planning Board hearing for DSP-00013-06 (December 5, 2019), a 
member of the public had raised concerns, not about daily student parking, but about visitors to 
the school parking on neighborhood streets during special school events. While neither the 
current parking arrangement nor departure application addresses school events, the applicant 
noted at time of the hearing that the school would more diligently notify school event attendees 
and make additional parking arrangements.  

 
As part of the review for this application, transportation planning staff coordinated with the 
Prince George’s County Department of Revenue regarding this neighborhood participating in a 
Residential Parking Permit Program. The Department of Revenue staff indicated that this 
neighborhood may be a viable candidate for the Residential Parking Permit Program and will 
reach out to the school and neighborhood to gauge interest in initiating the process. 

 
Departure Considerations  
In making its findings, the Planning Board shall give consideration to the following: 
 
(i) The parking and loading conditions within the general vicinity of the subject property, 
including numbers and locations of available on- and off-street spaces within five 
hundred (500) feet of the subject property; 
 

Comment: The submitted SOJ indicates a surplus of parking that is immediately west of the 
subject site. This is the Mount Calvary Church property, specifically a parking lot designed 
for the Mount Calvary private school which is no longer in operation. The applicant 
currently leases 70 parking spaces of this lot. The submitted SOJ does not include the total 
number of parking spaces for this lot or for the parking lot of the Amalgamated Transit 
Union property, which is directly to the east of the subject site.  
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It appears to be many parking spaces on this lot as well. Moreover, there are a few commercial 
properties that are across from the subject site that may have available parking. There appears to 
be available on-street parking spots as well, however, staff does not recommend use of these spaces 
as they are located on residential streets.  

 
In a letter dated September 21, 2020 (Barnhardt to Prince George’s County Planning Board), the 
school indicates that they have used the Amalgamated Transit Union property parking lot for 
excess parking in the past and would look to source additional parking from that property, 
should a parking shortage occur.  

 
(ii) The recommendations of an Area Master Plan, or County or local revitalization plan, 
regarding the subject property and its general vicinity; 
 

Comment: The subject site is located within the boundaries of the 2009 Approved Marlboro 
Pike Sector Plan and sectional map amendment but just outside of the priority areas identified 
in the plan. The submitted SOJ indicates that the subject property anticipates an institutional 
use and the existing use is consistent with the plan. The submitted SOJ does not discuss the 
plan’s parking policy, and there is only one parking related policy in the plan (pg. 61): 
 
Policy 1: Limit the need for large expansive parking lots throughout the corridor.  
 
The submitted departure proposal and existing parking arrangement advances this policy.  
While the subject site is not within one of the recommended activity nodes of the plan, the 
streetscape recommendations for these nodes include on-street parking along Marlboro Pike, 
which will increase the overall parking supply in the area, reducing potential parking shortages.  

 
Furthermore, the Planning Board may give consideration to the following relevant consideration: 

(i) Public transportation available in the area; 
 

Comment: The submitted SOJ indicates that bus service is available to and from the subject 
property, further noting that it is utilized by students and staff. While the SOJ does not 
demonstrate the number or percentage of students and staff using transit nor details of the 
transit service, there are two different bus routes that stop in front of the subject site. During 
the AM peak-hour period, there is a WMATA Metrobus that arrives with 20-25 minute 
headways and a Prince George’s County The Bus that arrives with 30 minute headways. This 
provides reasonable transit access to the subject site, should students or staff opt for transit.  
 
Additionally, in the September 21, 2020 letter, the school indicates that a private bus service 
could be used to support student transportation should a parking shortage occur. The letter 
further notes that this is similar to other efforts by different private schools in the region. Staff 
concur that private bus service could help offset parking need should a shortage occur.  

 

DPLS-482 & DSDS-709_Backup   39 of 49



DPLS-482: Bishop McNamara High School 
September 23, 2020 
Page 5 of 5 
 
(iii) The specific nature of the use (including hours of operation if it is a business) and the 
nature and hours of operation of other (business) uses within five hundred (500) feet of 
the subject property; 
 

Comment:  The subject site is adjacent to a parking lot that was built for a school that is no 
longer in operation. As noted previously, Bishop McNamara High School currently leases 
parking spaces from this property. Additionally, the applicant has noted that student parking 
is a privilege for students that have earned the right to park at school. Should their current 
parking arrangement no longer be viable or other parking shortages occur, eliminating the 
student parking privilege would address the issue.  

 
Conclusion 
Based on the findings and consideration presented above, Transportation Planning staff conclude 
that the request for a Departure from the Parking and Loading Standards meets the necessary 
findings for approval, pursuant to Section 27-588(b)(7), and recommend that the departure 
request be granted.  
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Countywide Planning Division      301-952-3680 
Historic Preservation Section    
 
 

September 11, 2020 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Thomas Seivers, Subdivision and Zoning Section, Development Review Division  
 
VIA: Howard Berger, Supervisor, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning 

Division 
 
FROM: Jennifer Stabler, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division 
  Tyler Smith, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division 
 
SUBJECT: DSDS-709 & DPLS-482 Bishop McNamara High School 
 
The subject property comprises 14.53 acres northeast of the intersection of Marlboro Pike and Xavier 
Lane. The subject application proposes a departure of 3-square-feet from the maximum sign area 
requirement and a departure of 70 parking spaces from the minimum parking space requirement. 
The subject property is Zoned C-S-C and R-55. 
 
A search of current and historic photographs, topographic and historic maps, and locations of 
currently known archeological sites indicates the probability of archeological sites within the subject 
property is low. The subject property does not contain and is not adjacent to any designated Prince 
George’s County Historic Sites or resources. A Phase I archeology survey will not be recommended. 
The Historic Preservation Section recommend approval of DSDS-709 Bishop McNamara High School, 
without conditions. 
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  Countywide Planning Division          
  Environmental Planning Section     301-952-3650  

 
September 21, 2020 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Thomas Sievers, Senior Planner, Subdivision and Zoning Section, DRD 
 
VIA:  Megan Reiser, Supervisor, Environmental Planning Section, CWPD 
 
FROM:  Suzanne Nickle, Master Planner, Environmental Planning Section, CWPD 
   
SUBJECT:       Bishop McNamara High School; DSDS-709 and DPLS-482  
 
The Environmental Planning Section has reviewed the Departure from Sign Design Standards (DSDS) 
and Departure from Parking and Loading Standards (DPLS) submitted for the Bishop McNamara High 
School, DSDS-709 and DPLS-482, electronically stamped as received on September 1, 2020. The 
Environmental Planning Section recommends approval of this Planning Board case subject to no 
conditions. 
 
Background 
 
The Environmental Planning Section has previously reviewed the following applications and 
associated plans for the site:  

Development 

Review Case # 

Associated TCP # 
or NRI# 

Authority Status Action Date Resolution 
Number 

DSP-00013 TCPII-094-00 Planning 
Board 

Approved 3/08/2001 PGCPB  

No. 01-44 

DSP-00013-
01 

TCPII-094-00-01 Planning 
Director 

Approved 3/19/2008 N/A 

N/A NRI-134-12 Staff Approved 10/10/2012 N/A 

DSP-00013-
02 

TCP-094-00-01 Planning 
Director 

Approved 8/30/2013 N/A 

DSP-00013-
03 

TCPII-094-00-02 Planning 
Director 

Approved 3/02/2017 N/A 
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DSP-00013-
04 

TCPII-094-00-01 Planning 
Board 

Withdrawn 2/14/2017 N/A 

DSP-00013-
05 

TCPII-094-00-02 Planning 
Director 

Approved 11/28/2017 N/A 

N/A NRI-134-12-02 Staff Approved  11/18/2019 N/A 

DSP-00013-
06 

TCPII-094-00-03 Planning 
Board 

Approved 3/8/2001 19-133 

DSDS-709 
DPLS-482 

TCPII-094-00-02 Planning 
Board 

Pending Pending Pending 

 
Proposed Activity 
 
The current application is a Departure from Sign Design Standards (DSDS) and Departure from 
Parking and Loading Standards (DPLS) for 70 parking spaces as a result of the approved Detailed Site 
Plan (DSP-00013-06) which was an amendment to construct an additional 20,655 square foot 
classroom building on a 14.53-acre site in the R-55 and C-S-C zones. Bishop McNamara High School is 
an existing educational institution that was constructed in 1964. 
 
Grandfathering 
 
The site is not subject to the environmental regulations contained in Subtitles 24, 25, and 27 that came 
into effect on September 1, 2010 and February 1, 2012 because development of the site was 
grandfathered under prior approvals.  

Conditions of Previous Approval 
 
Compliance with DSP-00013 (PGCPB No. 01-44): Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013, Alternative 
Compliance Application, AC-0047, and Type-II Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII-94-00, were approved by 
the Planning Board by the adoption of PGCPB No. 01-44 on March 8, 2001 for the addition of a fine arts 
and athletic center. All conditions of approval were satisfied prior to certification and there are no 
conditions that affect the current DSP amendment.  
  
DSP amendments 01 through 03 and 05, and TCPII revisions after the original approval were approved 
by the Planning Director without conditions. The 04 DSP revision was withdrawn.  
 
Compliance with DSP-00013-06 (PGCPB No. 19-133): Detailed Site Plan DSP-00013-06 was 
approved by the Planning Board with the following environmental conditions provided in bold 
typeface and the associated comments are proved in standard typeface.   
 
2. Prior to certification, the Type II tree conservation plan (TCPII) shall be revised or 

provide the specified documentation, as follows:  
a. Type in all prior approvals on the approval block.  
b. Add a signed Owner’s Awareness Certificate to the cover sheet.  
c. Have the revised TCPII signed and dated by the qualified professional who 

prepared it.  
d. Submit an approved, revised natural resources inventory-equivalency letter with 

the corrected area for the application.  
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e. Submit a reforestation certification prepared by a qualified professional to 
document the status of the 0.04 acre of afforestation/reforestation shown on 
Parcel 150. This information shall be used to determine woodland conservation 
bonding requirements at time of permitting. 

 
The TCPII has not yet been certified. Conditions 2.a. through 2.e. must be met prior to certification of 
TCPII-094-00-03 associated with DSP-00013-06 
 
Environmental Review 
 
Natural Resources Inventory/Existing Conditions 
An approved revised Natural Resources Inventory-Equivalency Letter, NRI-134-12-01 was submitted 
with the current application. There are no Regulated Environmental Features (REF) or Primary 
Management Area (PMA) located on the site. The area of the site identified with the NRI was 13.08 
acres but the area of the DSP and TCPII is 14.53 acres.  A revised Natural Resources Inventory-
Equivalency Letter, NRI-134-12-02, was approved to reconcile the areas of all three applications. No 
further information is required for the natural resources inventory.  
 
Woodland Conservation 
This site is subject to the provisions of the 1991 Prince George’s County Woodland Conservation 
Ordinance (WCO) and Tree Preservation Policy because the site has a TCPII first approved in 2001.  A 
revised Type II Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII-094-00-03, was approved with the latest Detailed Site 
Plan, DSP-00013-06, for the subject property. This plan has not yet been certified. The current 
application is a Departure from Sign Design Standards (DSDS) and Departure from Parking and 
Loading Standards (DPLS) resulting from that approval. 
 
The site has an overall woodland conservation threshold of 19.88 percent or 2.76-acres, but because 
there was only 1.0 acre of woodlands on-site in 2001 when the original TCPII was approved, the 
woodland conservation requirement for the site was reduced to 1.00 acre, the amount of existing 
woodlands.  
 
The TCPII-094-00-03 approved with DSP-00013-06 proposed to meet the woodland conservation 
requirement for the site through 0.56 acres of on-site preservation and 0.44 acres of on-site 
afforestation/reforestation. 
 
With approval of TCPII-094-00-02 which was associated with DSP-00013-05, the TCPII was revised to 
relocate 0.04 acres of afforestation/reforestation to Parcel 150. Prior to certification of the  
DSP-00013-06, and approval of the revised TCPII, a certification for the afforestation area located on 
Parcel 150 shall be prepared by a qualified profession and submitted to the Environmental Planning 
Section to determine if bonding at time of permitting is necessary to ensure implementation. The 
TCPII-094-00-02 was submitted with this application as it is approved, the 03 revision is pending the 
approval of both the parking and signage departures.  
 
The current application is in conformance with the previously approved TCPII. No additional 
information is required regarding woodland conservation. 
 
Summary of Review 
 
The Environmental Planning Section has completed the review of DSDS-709 and DPLS-482 and 
recommends approval subject to no conditions. 
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             301-952-3530 

September 28, 2020 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM  
 
TO:   Thomas Sievers, Senior Planner, Subdivision and Zoning Section  
 
VIA:   Henry Zhang, Master Planner, Urban Design Section  

 
FROM:   Thomas Burke, Planner Coordinator, Urban Design Section  
 
SUBJECT:  DSDS-709, DPLS-482 Bishop McNamara High School 
 
 
The Urban Design Section has reviewed the submittal package accepted on September 2, 2020, in 
support of a Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-482, and Departure from Sign 
Design Standards DSDS-709, for Bishop McNamara High School. The departure requests are based 
on conditions provided in the Planning Board resolution (PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133) of Detailed 
Site Plan, DSP-00013-06, which was approved by the Planning Board on December 5, 2020, for the 
construction of an addition to the existing private school.  
 
This 14.53-acre site is located at 6800 Marlboro Pike, in Forestville, in the One-Family Detached 
Residential (R-55) Zone, the Commercial Shopping Center (C-S-C) Zone, and the Military 
Installation Overlay (M-I-O) Zone. Based upon the review of the application package, the Urban 
Design Section offers the following comments:  
 
Conformance with the Requirements of Previous Approvals  
 
Bishop McNamara High School was established in this location in 1964.  Since that time, the site has 
had several improvements. The most recent approval, for an expansion of the school to add a 
science and innovation center, DSP-00013-06, contained three conditions of approval. The 
applicant provides that all of the conditions of the resolution can be met for certification, other than 
the following:  
 
1. Prior to certification, the applicant shall revise the detailed site plan or provide the 

specified documentation, as follows: 
 

a. Revise the plan to include a sign detail and data table demonstrating 
conformance to the Zoning Ordinance.  

… 
 
g.  Provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 573(a)(2) or 

obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards.  
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Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-482, and Departure from Sign Design Standards 
DSDS-709 have been filed to fulfill the above conditions. 
 
Conformance with the Requirements of the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance  
 
The two departure requests cumulatively seek to modify the sign criteria for institutional uses, as 
set forth in Section 27-617, and the off-site parking standards provided in Section 27-568, to 
address the conditions of DSP-00013-06. The subject departure requests satisfy criteria for 
approval as set forth respectively in Section 27-239.01(b) (7) and Section 27-588 (b) (7) of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Departure from Sign Design Standards DSDS-709 
The applicant is proposing a departure from two of the sign design standards. In accordance with 
Section 27-617, the site is permitted to have one sign per street frontage, and a maximum sign area 
of 48 square feet for each sign. Since this site fronts on one street, only one sign is permitted. The 
applicant is requesting two signs attached to the building: a campus identification sign, and an 
identification sign for the science and innovation center addition, which was approved with DSP-
00013-06.  The total area for these two signs is 51 square feet. The applicant provides in the 
statement of justification that the irregular shape and limited space on the site resulting the current 
location of the science and innovation center, which further diminishes the visibility of the general 
school campus, that necessitates an additional identification sign.  

 
The Urban Design Section finds that, given the specific circumstances of this site, the DSDS is the 
minimum necessary to meet the intent of applicable design standards, and that this proposal will 
not impair the integrity of the site or surrounding areas. 
 
Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-482 
 
The addition of the science and innovation center to this site through the approval of DSP-
00013-06, requires the applicant to meet the parking standards provided in Section 27-
568.  The school currently provides 169 parking spaces on-site and 70 parking spaces off-
site on the adjacent property. For the past seven years, the school has leased these 
additional parking spaces from Mount Calvary Catholic Church, the owner of the adjacent 
property. Those off-site parking spaces are immediately adjacent to the subject property. 
The submitted site plans also include crosswalks connecting the parking lot on the Mount 
Calvary Catholic Church property with the subject property. Condition 1.g. of the DSP 
requires that the applicant provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 
573(a)(2) or obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards. The 
applicant has a lease to use the required 70 off-site spaces on this adjacent property, 
however; a legal agreement to assure the permanent availability of the parking lot, was 
unattainable. 
 
The applicant provided a letter from the President/CEO of Bishop McNamara High School dated 
September 20, 2020 stating that if the agreement with the adjacent property were to terminate, 
however unlikely, the school would pursue alternatives to mitigate the parking challenges that 
result.  
 
The Urban Design Section finds that the DPLS request sufficiently accommodates the parking needs 
for this site and the alternative parking options as outlined by the President/CEO of Bishop 
McNamara High School are reasonable and practical. 
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Urban Design Section Recommendation 
 
Based on the above analysis, the Urban Design Section has no objections to the approval of both 
DSDS-709 and DPLS-482 for Bishop McNamara High School.    
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[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding.

Good morning Thomas,
 
I review the subject referral and have no comments.
 
Thanks, Kwesi

Kwesi Woodroffe
Regional Engineer
District 3 Access Management
MDOT State Highway Administration
KWoodroffe@mdot.maryland.gov 
301-513-7347 (Direct)
1-888-228-5003 – toll free
Office Hours
M-Thurs.: 6:30a-3:30p
Fr: 6:30a-10:30a
9300 Kenilworth Avenue,
Greenbelt, MD 20770
http://www.roads.maryland.gov 

           
 

 
 
 
From: ePlan <ePlan@ppd.mncppc.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 1, 2020 2:27 PM
To: PPD-EnvDRDreferrals <ppd-envdrdreferrals@ppd.mncppc.org>; Smith, Tyler <Tyler.Smith@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Hall, Ashley <Ashley.Hall@ppd.mncppc.org>; Henderson, Tamika <Tamika.Henderson@ppd.mncppc.org>; Franklin,
Judith <Judith.Franklin@ppd.mncppc.org>; Barnett-Woods, Bryan <bryan.barnett-woods@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Masog, Tom <Tom.Masog@ppd.mncppc.org>; Zhang, Henry <Henry.Zhang@ppd.mncppc.org>; Kosack, Jill
<Jill.Kosack@ppd.mncppc.org>; Dixon, June <june.dixon@ppd.mncppc.org>; Chaconas, Sheila
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<Sheila.Chaconas@ppd.mncppc.org>; Holley, Edward <Edward.Holley@Pgparks.com>; Formukong, Nanji W.
<nwformukong@co.pg.md.us>; Reilly, James V <JVReilly@co.pg.md.us>; sltoth@co.pg.md.us;
ljdillon@co.pg.md.us; tgaskins@co.pg.md.us; DARichards@co.pg.md.us; De Guzman, Reynaldo S.
<rsdeguzman@co.pg.md.us>; WKEdelen@co.pg.md.us; Abdullah, Mariwan <MAbdullah@co.pg.md.us>; Giles,
Mary C. <mcgiles@co.pg.md.us>; rlattivor@co.pg.md.us; "Lord-Attivor, Rene <rlattivor@co.pg.md.us> <"Lord-
Attivor, Rene <rlattivor@co.pg.md.us>>, " Snyder>; Steven G. <SGSnyder@co.pg.md.us>; Charlotte D."
<CDAheart@co.pg.md.us>, " #dsgintake@wsscwater.com " <#dsgintake@wsscwater.com>, "
kenneth.l.barnhart@verizon.com " <kenneth.l.barnhart@verizon.com>, " jkoroma@pepco.com "
<jkoroma@pepco.com>, " wkynard@pepcoholdings.com " <wkynard@pepcoholdings.com>, "
Charles.curry@bge.com " <Charles.curry@bge.com>, " Herb.Reigel@smeco.coop " <Herb.Reigel@smeco.coop>, "
jeff.lagana@smeco.coop " <jeff.lagana@smeco.coop>, " Ulrich; Keith " <Keith.Ulrich@SMECO.coop>, "
kencrouse@comcast.net " <kencrouse@comcast.net>, " WIGFIELD; GARY S " <gw1349@att.com>, "
bm2692@att.com " <bm2692@att.com>, " AZZAM; ABDULKADER " <aa9168@att.com>, " wi3400@att.com "
<wi3400@att.com>, " sh3700@att.com " <sh3700@att.com>, " pmartinez@washgas.com "
<pmartinez@washgas.com>, " Hurlbutt; Jeremy <Jeremy.Hurlbutt@ppd.mncppc.org>, Fields; Ernest
<Ernest.Fields@ppd.mncppc.org>, Green; David A <davida.green@ppd.mncppc.org>, Hancock; Crystal
<crystal.hancock@ppd.mncppc.org>, HWARY; AHMED ED " <ah5959@att.com>, 'joseph.j.bonhoff'
<joseph.j.bonhoff@bge.com>, " JS664t@att.com " <JS664t@att.com>, " kenneth.l.barnhart@verizon.come "
<kenneth.l.barnhart@verizon.come>, " mark.g.larsen@verizon.com " <mark.g.larsen@verizon.com>, " Giles; Mary
C." <Mcgiles@co.pg.md.us>, " pcampanides@sha.state.md.us " <pcampanides@sha.state.md.us>, " Reiser; Megan
<Megan.Reiser@ppd.mncppc.org>, Shoulars; Katina <Katina.Shoulars@ppd.mncppc.org>, Simon; David <Aaron "
<Aaron.Simon@ppd.mncppc.org>, " SLToth@co.pd.md.us " <SLToth@co.pd.md.us>, " Stabler>; Jennifer
<Jennifer.Stabler@ppd.mncppc.org>
Cc: Summerlin, Cheryl <Cheryl.Summerlin@ppd.mncppc.org>; Conner, Sherri <sherri.conner@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Sievers, Thomas <Thomas.Sievers@ppd.mncppc.org>; Hunt, James <James.Hunt@ppd.mncppc.org>; Checkley,
Andree <andree.checkley@ppd.mncppc.org>; Graham, Audrey <Audrey.Graham@ppd.mncppc.org>; Lee, Randar
<Randar.Lee@ppd.mncppc.org>
Subject: EPlan ACCEPTANCE Referral for DSDS-709, DPLS 482 BISHOP MCNAMERA (PB)
 
Good afternoon,
The subject application was accepted today, 9/1/2020, for Planning Board hearing scheduled for 10/29/2020. It is
scheduled for SDRC on September 18, 2020 with a request for major issues comments due by September 16,
2020.
 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/9xa9zvbp7bgwsq3/AAB_Edp9yzAEiGlv67DOMY0Oa?
dl=0
 
Randa Lee
Senior Planning Technician, Development Review Division

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
301-952-3867 | randar.lee@ppd.mncppc.org
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 LAW OFFICES 

         SHIPLEY & HORNE, P.A. 
 
 1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240 
Russell W. Shipley Largo, Maryland 20774     Bradley S. Farrar 
Arthur J. Horne, Jr.* Telephone: (301) 925-1800         L. Paul Jackson, II* 
Dennis Whitley, III*  Facsimile: (301) 925-1803         * Also admitted in the District of Columbia         
Robert J. Antonetti, Jr. www.shpa.com              

 
            July 15, 2020 

 
 

VIA HAND DELIVERY   
Ms. Sherri Conner, Supervisor 
Subdivisions & Zoning Section 
Development Review Division 
Prince George’s County Planning Department 
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 
 

RE: Bishop McNamara High School, (La Reine Science & Innovation Center) 
Departure from Parking & Loading Standards, (DPLS-482) 
Departure from Sign Design Standards, (DSDS-709)  

   
Dear Ms. Conner: 

 
On behalf of our client, Bishop McNamara High School, (“Applicant”), by and through 

their attorneys, Robert J. Antonetti, Jr., and Shipley & Horne, P.A., please find the enclosed 
request for Departure from Parking & Loading Standards, (DPLS-482), and Departure from Sign 
Design Standards, (DSDS-709).  

 
The parent detailed site plan (DSP) for the property, DSP-00013, was approved by the 

Planning Board on March 1, 2001, and formalized by the adoption of PGCPB No. 01-44 on 
March 8, 2001. The most recent revision to the detailed site plan occurred on January 9, 2020, 
when the Planning Board approved DSP-00013-06 to add the 20,655 square-foot, La Reine 
Science & Innovation Center to the Bishop McNamara campus. This approval included a 
courtyard area, fencing, stormwater management, and other necessary infrastructure for the La 
Reine Science & Innovation Center, as well as an increase in student enrollment from 796 
students to 834 students, (PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133). 
 
A. Location  
 

The property in question is 14.53 acres in total consisting of 14.22 acres in the R-55/M-I-
O Zone and 0.31 acres in the C-S-C/M-I-O Zone and has a premise address of 6800 
Marlboro Pike, Forestville, Maryland, 20747-3270, (the “Property”). The Property is 
located within Planning Area 75A, Councilmanic District 6, and is located on Tax Map 
81, Grid D3. More specifically, Bishop McNamara High School is located along the 
north side of Marlboro Pike approximately 830 feet west of its intersection with Whitney 
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Place. The Property has direct access to Marlboro Pike (MD 725, C-410), a designated 
collector roadway having an ultimate right-of-way width of 80 to 100 feet. 

 
B. Surrounding Uses  
 

The subject property is bounded to the north by detached single-family dwellings in the 
R-55 (One-Family Detached Residential) Zone, to the west by a church and private 
school in the R-55 (One-Family Detached Residential) Zone; to the east by detached 
single-family dwellings in the R-55 (One-Family Detached Residential) and C-S-C 
(Commercial Shopping Center) Zones, and to the south by the Marlboro Pike right-of-
way. Beyond Marlboro Pike are condominiums in the R-18C Zone.   

 
C. Previous Approvals  

 
March 1, 2001 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013, Alternative Compliance Application, 
AC-00047 and Type-II Tree Conservation Plan, TCP-94-00, were approved by the 
Planning Board and formalized via the adoption of PGCPB No. 01-44 on March 8, 2001 
for the addition of a fine arts and athletic center.   
 
April 13, 2001 - Departure from Design Standards, DDS-519, for the 50-foot setback of 
the loading space from residentially-zoned land, (Section 27-579(B)), was approved. 
   
March 19, 2008 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-01 and Type-II Tree Conservation 
Plan, TCP-94-00-01 was approved by the Planning Director for the addition of a chapel 
and entrance awning along the front of the building and a guidance counseling center, 
book store, library expansion and upgrades to the east cafeteria elevation along the east 
side of the existing building. 
 
October 10, 2012 - Natural Resource Inventory, NRI-134-12 was approved by the 
Environmental Planning Section to place a temporary classroom trailer in the parking lot. 
 
August 23, 2013 - Alternative Compliance Application, AC-13011, was approved by the 
Planning Director for Section 4.7 of the Landscape Manual, (Buffering incompatible 
uses). 
 
August 30, 2013 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-02, was approved by the Planning 
Director for the addition of a temporary classroom building and for modifying or adding 
various signs and scoreboard. 
 
February 14, 2017 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-04, was withdrawn due to the 
Planning Department determining that a revision to the DSP was not required because the 
improvements proposed, (renovation of softball field), was not located on Bishop 
McNamara property. 
 
March 2, 2017 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-03, Alternative Compliance Application, 
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AC-13011-01 and Type-II Tree Conservation Plan, TCP-94-00-02, were approved by the 
Planning Director to add a 3,740 square-foot cafeteria, increasing student enrollment to 
796 students, and add 0.32 acre to the DSP area. 
 
October 20, 2017 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-05, was approved by the Planning 
Director for the addition of an exterior stairwell on the southeast corner of the existing 
school building to provide emergency egress from basement boiler space. 
 
February 26, 2018 - Natural Resource Inventory, NRI-134-12-01 was approved by the 
Environmental Planning Section for the construction of a science building. 
 
March 6, 2019 - Site Development Concept Plan No. 37844-2018 was approved by 
DPIE. 
 
November 18, 2019 - Revised Natural Resource Inventor, NRI-134-12-02, was approved 
by the Environmental Planning Section for the construction of a science building in 
accordance with Condition 2(d) of PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133. 
 
January 9, 2020 - Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-06, and Type II Tree Conservation 
Plan, TCPII-094-00-02, were approved by the Planning Board to add the 20,655 square-
foot, La Reine Science & Innovation Center to the Bishop McNamara campus. This 
approval included a courtyard area, fencing, stormwater management, and other 
necessary infrastructure for the La Reine Science & Innovation Center, as well as an 
increase in student enrollment from 796 students to 834 students, (PGCPB Resolution 
No. 19-133). 
 
February 20, 2020 - The District Council elected not to hear Detailed Site Plan, DSP-
00013-06, and the Planning Board’s decision for the application, (PGCPB Resolution No. 
19-133), became final. 
 

D. Description of the Property and Request  
  

The Planning Board’s approval of DSP-00013-06 included the following conditions of 
approval which are pertinent to the subject departure applications: 
 
1. Prior to certification, the applicant shall revise the detailed site plan or provide 

the specified documentation, as follows: 
 

a. Revise the plan to include a sign detail and data table demonstrating 
conformance to the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
g.  Provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 573(a)(2) 

or obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards. 
 
The Planning Board also made the following finding concerning the building-mounted 
signage shown on DSP-00013-06, (Page 4, PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133): 
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Signage  
 
The site features building-mounted signs that do not demonstrate conformance with 
Section 27-617 of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 27-617(a)(4)(5) regulates the type 
and quantity of signs allowed for an institutional use in the R-55 and C-S-C Zones. 
The Planning Board noted that the application provides illustrative detail relative to 
sign location and proposes building-mounted signs on the northern, southern, and 
western elevations. Should the applicant wish to retain the signs as proposed, a 
departure from sign design standards would be required. The Planning Board noted 
that the application is deficient in providing sign details and a data table, therefore a 
condition has been included in this approval to include sign details demonstrating 
conformance to the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
The Applicant has been unable to obtain certification of DSP-00013-06 due to the 
parking and signage issues noted above. Based on the student enrollment approved by 
DSP-00013-06, the following parking and loading requirements apply to the Property: 
 

PARKING REQUIREMENTS 
Private School 

(w/834 students) 
Number of Parking 

Spaces Required 
Number of Parking 
Spaced Provided 

Below 10th Grade 
(1 space per 6 students) 

234 students 

 
39 

 
 

169 
10th Grade and Above 

(1 space per 3 students) 
600 students 

 
200 

 
Off-Site Parking 

 
0 

70 (Legal arrangement 
exists for 70 off-site 
spaces. Off-site spaces 
not counted as “Provided 
Parking”). 

Total Parking Required 239 (of which 7 are 
handicap-accessible) 

169 (of which 8 are 
handicap-accessible) 

DPLS Request - 70 spaces 
 

LOADING REQUIREMENTS 
Private School 

(126,775 Total GFA) 
Number of Loading 

Spaces Required 
Number of Loading 

Spaces Provided 
Less than 10,000 sq. ft. of 

GFA  
None N/A 
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10,000 to 100,000 sq. ft. of 

GFA 
1 1 

Each additional 100,000 sq. 
ft. of GFA (or fraction) 

+1 1 

Total Loading Required 2  2 
 
The Property is improved with a parking compound containing 169 surface parking 
spaces and two loading spaces. Bishop McNamara also has a legal arrangement with 
Mount Calvary Church, the abutting property to the west, that assures the availability of 
seventy (70) off-site parking spaces. Mount Calvary’s private school, which operated on 
the property for many decades, is no longer in operation leaving an abundance of surplus 
parking spaces on that property. These parking spaces directly abut the common property 
line separating Bishop McNamara and Mount Calvary and are located less than 15-feet 
from Bishop McNamara’s access driveway to Marlboro Pike.  
 
However, during the certification review of DSP-00013-06, the Planning Department 
determined that an easement would be required in order to assure the permanent 
availability of the off-site parking spaces. The abutting property is owned by the 
Archdiocese of Washington and efforts to obtain the needed approvals for the easement 
have proven difficult. Although the legal arrangement the Applicant has with the abutting 
property owner will remain in place and the seventy (70) off-site parking spaces will still 
be available for parking purposes, the Applicant is unable to count these spaces as 
provided parking without the requested easement. As a result, the Applicant is requesting 
a departure from Section 27-568(a) of the Zoning Ordinance for the waiver of 70 required 
parking spaces.   
 
The architecture for the La Reine Science & Innovation Center was designed by the 
highly respected firm of Grimm & Parker. Among numerous other accolades, Grimm & 
Parker’s design of the 31,000 square-foot, Laurel Branch Library & Emancipation 
Community Park, completed in 2016 for the Prince George’s County Government, 
received both the National AIA/ALA Library Building Award and the Public Building of 
the Year Award, AIA Maryland. The architecture features and signage for the La Reine 
Science & Innovation Center were designed to be oriented towards Marlboro Pike, in 
accordance with the design guidelines that apply to Transition Areas, (Page 109) within 
the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment. The 
western end of the building includes height transitions with a modern circular design. 
This beautiful end piece includes high walls of circular glass with a fiber glass spire on 
the top of the building to serve as a modern-day tribute to the original La Reine High 
School building. The building was designed to include height transitions along all four 
sides of the building and to feature materials that are complementary to the surrounding 
neighborhood 
 
The architectural elevations submitted with DSP-00013-06 were well received by the 
Planning Board at the December 5, 2019 public hearing. However, the building signage, 
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which was designed to complement the architectural elements of the building or to be an 
architectural element itself, is in excess of the signage allowed by Sections 27-617(a)(1) 
and 27-617(a)(5). As a result, the Applicant is requesting a departure from Sections 27-
617(a)(1) and 27-617(a)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow building signage for an 
institutional use to exceed 48 square feet in total sign area and to allow more than one 
sign per street the property fronts on. Specifically, the Applicant is requesting a total sign 
area of 51 square feet and a total of two (2) signs per street the property fronts on 
(Marlboro Pike).  
 

E.  2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and SMA  
 

The 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment retained 
the Subject Property in the R-55 and C-S-C Zones and recommended an Institutional 
Future Land Use for the Subject Property; (Page 23). The subject Applications propose to 
retain and improve an existing Institutional Use on the property which is consistent with 
the land use recommendation within the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and 
Sectional Map Amendment.  
 
The subject site is located in the Established Communities growth policy area. The vision 
for the Established Communities area is most appropriate for context-sensitive infill and 
low- to medium-density development. 
 
The subject property is located within the Military Installation Overlay (M-1-O) Zone, 
Conical Surface E (7:1) Left Runway, Area Label: E. The maximum height for structures 
in this area is more than 150 feet, and all existing and proposed structures on the Subject 
Property are in conformance with the M-I-O Zone requirements. 

 
F. Departure from Sign Design Standards (DSDS-709) 
 
 The Applicant is requesting a departure from Sections 27-617(a)(1) and 27-617(a)(5) of 

the Zoning Ordinance to allow building signage for this institutional use to exceed 48 
square feet in total sign area and to allow more than one sign facing the street. Specifically, 
the Applicant is requesting a total sign area of 51 square feet and a total of two (2) signs 
per street the property fronts on (Marlboro Pike) as provided below:  

 
Total Sign Area Permitted Per Section 27-617(a)(1) = 48 sq. ft. 
Total Sign Area Proposed = 51 sq. ft. 
Sq. Ft. of Departure Request (DSDS-709) = 3 sq. ft. 

 
Total Number of Signs Permitted Per Section 27-617(a)(5):  
1 per street the property fronts on 

 
Total Number of Signs Proposed (DSDS-709):  
2 per street the property fronts on 

 
 Section 27-617(a) of the Zoning Ordinance provides the following requirements for 
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Institutional Signs that are not located in Mixed-Use or Comprehensive Design Zones:  
 

Section 27-617 - Institutional - Other than Temporary. 
 

(a)  In any zone (except Comprehensive Design and Mixed Use Zones) where a 
church; library; school; hospital; fire station; community center; day care center 
for children; service, fraternal, or civic organizations; or other similar institution 
is allowed, a sign may be erected. Institutional signs shall meet the following 
design standards:  

 
(1) Maximum area for each sign - 48 square feet.  
(2)  Maximum height - 8 feet above finished grade at base of sign.  
(3)  Minimum setback - 15 feet from adjoining land in any Residential Zone 

(or land proposed to be used for residential purposes in a Comprehensive 
Design, Mixed Use, or Planned Community Zone).  

(4) Type allowed - freestanding or attached to a building.  
(5)  Maximum number - 1 per street the property fronts on (must face street 

frontage). 
 
COMMENT: The specific signage requirements for institutional uses provided in Section 27-
617(a) are extremely restrictive and have resulted in the need for numerous prior departure 
applications for similar institutional uses. Many public schools and government buildings would 
be challenged to comply with the above requirements as well. However, such public buildings 
typically enjoy various exemptions from county zoning regulations. Based on the reasons stated 
below, the Applicant is requesting a departure from Sections 27-617(a)(1) and 27-617(a)(5) to 
permit a total sign area of 52 square feet and a total of two (2) signs per street the property fronts 
on (Marlboro Pike).  
 
Section 27-239.01 of the Zoning Ordinance provides the following required findings that the 
Planning Board must make to grant a departure:   
 

(7) Required findings.  
 

(A) In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the 
following findings:  

 
(i) The purposes of this Subtitle will be equally well or better served by the 

applicant's proposal;  
 

COMMENT: The buildings architectural features and signage were designed to be oriented 
towards Marlboro Pike. The western end of the building, which will also be visible from 
Marlboro Pike, will include height transitions, a circular glass design and a fiber glass spire on 
the top of the building to serve as a modern-day tribute to the original La Reine High School 
building.  
 
The south elevation facing Marlboro Pike includes four large sets of spandrel glass windows that 
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vary in size and shape and that are separated by decorative corrugated metal panels. The face of 
the building will consist of flush seam metal panels. Rooftop signage will display the school 
name utilizing individual metal letters. The circular endpiece has been designed with glass and 
high-density masonry materials. The building name will be displayed in individual metal letters 
that are mounted on decorative metal rings. The proposed signage has been carefully designed to 
be complementary to the proposed building and the surrounding neighborhood in general, and is 
an integral part of the La Reine Science & Innovation Center’s modern and beautiful 
architectural design. This project’s design and architecture will “raise the bar” of quality for all 
future development on adjacent properties and will be a catalyst for revitalization along this 
section of Marlboro Pike.  As a result, the purposes of this Subtitle will be equally well or better 
served by the Applicant’s proposal. 

 
(ii)  The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances 

of the request;  
 

COMMENT:  The departure is the minimum necessary to allow for the applicant to provide  
signage that meets the dual purpose of complimenting/accentuating the attractive architecture of 
the La Reine Science & Innovation Center but will also provide necessary site identification for 
Bishop McNamara High School. As part of the total project, the existing monument sign along 
Marlboro pike will be removed to make way for construction of the La Reine Science & Innovation 
Center. The additional three (3) square feet of sign area and one (1) additional building sign facing 
the street, as proposed through the subject DSDS application, will compensate for the loss of the 
existing entrance signage. 
 

(iii) The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances which are 
unique to the site or prevalent in areas of the County developed prior to 
November 29, 1949;  

 
COMMENT: The property has a very unique and irregular shape (outline in blue below) which 
requires the majority of its buildings to place far back from its entrance along Marlboro Pike.  
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The La Reine Science & Innovation Center will front along Marlboro Pike as per the 
recommendations of the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and SMA. The visibility of 
the main school building, which will be located directly behind the La Reine Science & Innovation 
Center, will be greatly diminished from Marlboro Pike. As a result, the building signage that is 
proposed will not only need to identify the building as the La Reince Science & Innovation Center, 
but also serve to identify the Bishop McNamara campus in general.  
 

(iv) The departure will not impair the visual, functional, or environmental 
quality or integrity of the site or of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
COMMENT:  The Subject Property is located in a “Transition Area” within the 2009 Approved 
Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and SMA. The Sector Plan defines a Transition Area as; “Secondary 
locations that can provide opportunities for new development along the corridor”, (i.e. Marlboro 
Pike Corridor), (Page 43). As demonstrated during the review of DSP-00013-06, the architecture 
and building signage for the La Reine Science & Innovation Center were carefully designed to 
be in harmony with the design guidelines that apply to Transition Areas, (Page 109), and in 
particular, the following design guideline: 
 

1. Encourage the use of traditional architectural styles that offer pedestrian-
friendly and compact development patterns using building form and materials 
that are complementary to the surrounding neighborhoods—such as the use of 
front porches, consistent setbacks, and building to the property line.  

 
The proposed building has been designed to include height transitions along all four sides of the 
building and to feature materials that are complementary to the surrounding neighborhood. The 
northern elevation facing the courtyard includes a glass wall entrance with curtainwall system 
that allows natural light to penetrate deeper within the building and a high awning to provide 
shelter and a height transition at the center of the building. The materials for the building will be 
complimentary to the existing structures on the property and the surrounding neighborhood in 
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general.   
 
The multi-purpose, pedestrian-friendly, outdoor Legacy Courtyard, situated between the main 
school building and the proposed La Reine Science & Innovation Center, will pay tribute to the 
Bernardine Sisters and the Bothers of Holy Cross. The courtyard area will feature a fountain, 
reflecting pool, contemplative garden and an outdoor learning commons. The interior of the 
courtyard will not be visible from Marlboro Pike. 
 
The courtyard area will be enclosed on the north and east sides by the existing main school 
building, by the proposed La Reine Science & Innovation Center on the south side, and by a 
proposed decorative wall and iron fencing on the west.  
 
The building signage proposed will include the following signage: 
 
SIGN 1: **Round Innovation Lab Sign, (consisting of 15-inch high ribbon font metal letters 
attached to frame and tubes extended from building).  
Total Individual Letters Area = 31.09 sq. ft. less 50% = 16 sq. ft. 
 
SIGN 2: *Street Address Sign at West Façade, (consisting of 1-foot high metal ribbon font 
letters attached to building). 
 
SIGN 3: *Street Address Sign at Fence, (consisting of 1-foot high metal ribbon font letters 
attached to fence).  
 
SIGN 4: **Campus Identification Sign, (consisting of 2-foot high ribbon font metal letters 
supported by pipe and angle frame below). 
Total Individual Letters Area = 69.56 sq. ft. less 50% = 35 sq. ft. 
 
*Street Address Signs not subject to requirements of Part 11 per Section 27-590(d). 
 
**50% Reduction permitted per Section 27-591(a). 
 

(B)  For a departure from a standard contained in the Landscape Manual, the 
Planning Board shall find, in addition to the requirements in paragraph (7)(A), 
above, that there is no feasible proposal for alternative compliance, as defined in 
the Landscape Manual, which would exhibit equally effective design 
characteristics.  

 
COMMENT: The application does not propose a departure from the requirements of the 
Landscape Manual. As a result, the above finding is not applicable to the review of the subject 
application. 
 

(8) Considerations.  
 

(A) For properties in the R-30, R-30C, R-18, R-18C, R-10A, R-10, and R-H Zones, 
where an applicant proposes development of multifamily dwellings and also 
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proposes that the percentage of dwelling units accessible to the physically 
handicapped and aged will be increased over the minimum number of units 
required by Subtitle 4 of the Prince George's County Code, the Planning Board 
may consider this proposed increase in accessible units in making its required 
findings. 

 
COMMENT: The property is located in the R-55 and C-S-C Zones and does not propose the 
development of multifamily dwelling units. As a result, the above consideration is not applicable 
to the review of the subject application. 
 
G. Departures from the Number of Parking and Loading Spaces Required 
 

Section 27-588 of the Zoning Ordinance provides the following findings that the Planning 
Board must make to grant a Departure from the Number of Parking and Loading Spaces 
Required to serve a use:  

 
Section 27-588(b)(7). - Departures from the number of parking and loading spaces 
required. 

 
Required findings.  

 
(A) In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the 

following findings:  
 

(i) The purposes of this Part (Section 27-550) will be served by the applicant's 
request;  

 
COMMENT:  The request will be consistent and in harmony with the purposes of Section 27-
550. The approval of this request will meet the needs of all users of the Property and will protect 
the needs of nearby residential areas by focusing all the parking for the school either on-site, or 
on the adjacent Mount Calvary property. The offsite parking (i.e. 70 spaces) is accessed directly 
from Marlboro Pike and will not require any circulation through nearby residential streets. 
 

(ii) The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances 
of the request;  

 
COMMENT: The existing parking area located on the subject Property has be utilized and striped 
in the most efficient manner possible to provide the maximum number of spaces on the property 
while still meeting the requirements of the Landscape Manual and Part 11 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. Although a legal agreement has been entered into to utilize the needed 70 spaces on 
the abutting property to the west that meets all off-site parking requirements within Section 27-
573(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Staff is requiring the abutting property to be 
encumbered by a permanent easement in order for these spaces to be counted as “provided” 
parking. The Applicant has leased the administrative building and a large portion of the parking 
lot on the abutting property for many years, and the current legal arrangement ensures the 
availability of 70 parking spaces on this property. However, the Applicant has been unable to 
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obtain the permanent easement requested by the Planning Department from the abutting property 
owner, the Roman Archdiocese of Washington. As a result, the departure is the minimum 
necessary, given the specific circumstances of the request. 

 
(iii) The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances which are 

special to the subject use, given its nature at this location, or alleviate 
circumstances which are prevalent in older areas of the County which 
were predominantly developed prior to November 29, 1949;  

 
COMMENT:  As stated earlier in this statement of justification, the subject Property has quite  
an irregular shape which limits where buildings, associated improvements, and parking areas can 
 be located. The shape of the Property does not allow for any other reasonable location for 
 construction of additional parking.  Fortunately, the Applicant has been able to secure 70  
parking space on the property immediately to the west. This abutting property was formerly  
used as a Catholic elementary school which has closed.  The closure of said former school  
creates a unique and proximate opportunity for Bishop McNamara High School to utilize the  
aforementioned 70 spaces, (which otherwise would not be used by Mount Calvary School). 

 
(iv) All methods for calculating the number of spaces required (Division 2, 

Subdivision 3, and Division 3, Subdivision 3, of this Part) have either been 
used or found to be impractical; and  

 
COMMENT:  The existing parking area located on the subject Property has be utilized and striped 
in the most efficient manner possible to provide the maximum number of spaces on the Property 
while still meeting the requirements of the Landscape Manual and the design standards in Part 11 
of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

(v) Parking and loading needs of adjacent residential areas will not be 
infringed upon if the departure is granted.  

 
COMMENT: The approval of this request will meet the needs of all users of the Property and 
will protect the needs of nearby residential areas by focusing all the parking for the school either 
on-site, or on the adjacent Mount Calvary property.  The offsite parking (i.e. 70 spaces) is accessed 
directly from Marlboro Pike and will not require any circulation through nearby residential streets. 
 

(B) In making its findings, the Planning Board shall give consideration to the 
following:  

 
(i) The parking and loading conditions within the general vicinity of the 

subject property, including numbers and locations of available on- and 
off-street spaces within five hundred (500) feet of the subject property;  

 
COMMENT: The subject Property is improved with a parking compound containing 169 
surface parking spaces and two loading spaces. Bishop McNamara also has a legal arrangement 
with Mount Calvary Church, the abutting property to the west, that assures the availability of 
seventy (70) off-site parking spaces. Mount Calvary’s private school, which operated on the 
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property for many decades, is no longer in operation leaving an abundance of surplus parking 
spaces on that property. These parking spaces directly abut the common property line separating 
Bishop McNamara and Mount Calvary and are located less than 15-feet from Bishop 
McNamara’s access driveway to Marlboro Pike.  

 
 However, during the certification review of DSP-00013-06, the Planning Department determined 
that an easement would be required in order to assure the permanent availability of the off-site 
parking spaces. The abutting property is owned by the Roman Archdiocese of Washington and 
efforts to obtain the needed approvals for the easement have proven difficult. Although the legal 
arrangement the Applicant has with the abutting property owner will remain in place and the 
seventy (70) off-site parking spaces will still be available for parking purposes, the Applicant is 
unable to count these spaces as “provided” parking without the requested easement. As a result, 
the Applicant is requesting a departure from Section 27-568(a) of the Zoning Ordinance for the 
waiver of 70 required parking spaces 
 

(ii) The recommendations of an Area Master Plan, or County or local 
revitalization plan, regarding the subject property and its general vicinity;  

 
COMMENT:  As mentioned herein, the Marlboro Pike Sector Plan anticipates an institutional use 
on the Property. The development of the La Reine Science & Innovation Center is also in 
conformance with the recommendations of the Sector Plan by massing the building along Marlboro 
Pike. 
 

(iii) The recommendations of a municipality (within which the property lies) 
regarding the departure; and  

 
COMMENT: The Property is not located within the limits of a municipality. As a result, the above 
finding is not applicable to the review of the application. 
 

(iv) Public parking facilities which are proposed in the County's Capital 
Improvement Program within the general vicinity of the property.  

 
COMMENT:  The Applicant is not aware of any public parking facilities proposed within the 
County’s CIP. 
 

(C) In making its findings, the Planning Board may give consideration to the 
following:  

 
(i) Public transportation available in the area;  

 
COMMENT:  METRO and County bus service is available to and from the subject property.  Said 
public transportation is utilized by students and staff of Bishop McNamara High School. 
 

(ii) Any alternative design solutions to off-street facilities which might yield 
additional spaces;  
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COMMENT:  There are no alternative design solutions to existing off-site facilities that would 
reasonably deliver more spaces for the Applicant. 
 

(iii) The specific nature of the use (including hours of operation if it is a 
business) and the nature and hours of operation of other (business) uses 
within five hundred (500) feet of the subject property;  

 
COMMENT:  As mentioned earlier in this statement of justification, the 70 off-site spaces are 
located on the abutting property containing the now closed Mount Calvary Elementary School.   
The reality of this school closure essentially provides the Applicant use of an abutting parking 
facility that otherwise would not be used.  
 

(iv) In the R-30, R-30C, R-18, R-18C, R-10A, R-10, and R-H Zones, where 
development of multifamily dwellings is proposed, whether the applicant 
proposes and demonstrates that the percentage of dwelling units 
accessible to the physically handicapped and aged will be increased over 
the minimum number of units required by Subtitle 4 of the Prince 
George's County Code. 

 
COMMENT: The property is located in the R-55 and C-S-C Zones and does not propose the 
development of multifamily dwelling units. As a result, the above finding is not applicable to the 
review of the subject application.  

 
 H.  Compliance with DSP-00013 (PGCPB No. No. 01-44)  

  
Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013, Alternative Compliance Application, AC-00047, and 
Type-II Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII-94-00, were approved by the Planning Board 
March 1, 2001 and formalized via the adoption of PGCPB No. 01-44 on March 8, 2001 
for the addition of a fine arts and athletic center. The adopted resolution contained one 
condition requiring specific revisions to be made to the site plan prior to certification. As 
a result, all prior conditions were met at the time of certification and there are no 
conditions that effect the subject departure applications. Four (4) staff-level revisions to 
Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013, were approved by the Planning Director, however, no 
conditions of approval were included with those applications. 
 
Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-06, and Type II Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII-094-00-
02, were approved by the Planning Board January 9, 2020 with three conditions of 
approval, (PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133). On February 20, 2020, the District Council 
elected not to review Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013-06, and the Planning Board’s 
decision became final. Two of the three conditions established by the Planning Board 
required specific revisions to the submitted DSP and TCPII, all of which have been 
addressed, with the exception of the following: 
  
1. Prior to certification, the applicant shall revise the detailed site plan or provide 

the specified documentation, as follows: 
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a. Revise the plan to include a sign detail and data table demonstrating 
conformance to the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
g.  Provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 573(a)(2) 

or obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards. 
 

COMMENT: The subject departure applications have been submitted to address Conditions 1(a) 
and 1(g) of PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133. 
 

Further, Condition 3 of PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133 required the following: 
 
 3. Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, the applicant and the 

applicant's heirs, successors, and/or assignees shall re-stripe the crosswalk 
across Marlboro Pike at the site's entrance, unless modified with written 
documentation by the Prince George's County Department of Permitting, 
Inspections and Enforcement or the Prince George's County Department of 
Public Works and Transportation. 

 
COMMENT: The Applicant is an agreement with the above condition which will be addressed 
prior to the issuance of the final certificate of occupancy. 
 
I. Conclusions   

 
In accordance with the above findings, the subject Applications are in harmony with prior 

approved Detailed Site Plans, DSP-00013, (PGCPB No. No. 01-44), and DSP-00013-06, 
(PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133), and fully meet all requirements within Section 27-588(b)(7) 
for Departures from the Number of Parking and Loading Spaces and all required findings for 
Departures from Design Standards found in Section 27-239.01(b)(7). The subject Applications 
are also consistent with the Institutional Land Use recommendation within the 2009 Approved 
Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment, and is in harmony with the design 
guidelines that apply to Transition Areas in the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and 
Sectional Map Amendment. 

 
For all the above-stated reasons, we respectfully request that the Planning Board approve 

the subject Applications. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or 
comments.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
 
Robert J. Antonetti, Jr. 

 
 
 
RJA/jjf 
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cc: Dr. John Barnhardt 
  Tim Davis, RLA 
  David Oakes, AIA 
    Arthur J. Horne, Jr., Esq. 
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Monday, September 21st, 2020 

 
 

RE: Bishop McNamara High School, (La Reine Science & Innovation Center) 
Departure from Parking & Loading Standards, (DPLS-482) 

 
 

Dear Prince George’s County Planning Board, 
 
I am writing this letter in support of the Departure from Parking and Loading Standards for Bishop 
McNamara High School (DPLS-482).  On January 9, 2020, the Planning Board approved 
DSP-00013-06 to add the 20,655 square-foot, La Reine Science & Innovation Center to the Bishop 
McNamara campus.  Condition of approval 1(g) of DSP-00013-06 states that prior to certification 
of our detailed site plan that the applicant provide “ ​a parking agreement in accordance with 
Section 27- 573(a)(2) or obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards.” 
 
 As you may be aware, our school currently leases 70 spaces from the abutting Mount Calvary 
Catholic Church property.  Presently, the current owners of the Mount Calvary property (i.e. the 
Archdiocese of Washington) is not desirous of selling the property. Nonetheless, Bishop McNamara 
remains interested in purchasing the property, and in the interim has every intention of leasing the 
existing 70 spaces on the Mount Calvary Catholic Church site. To support efforts at understanding 
and justifying our request for departure on the required parking spaces at Bishop McNamara High 
School, I am sharing alternative parking plans in the event that we lose our lease option with the 
Mount Calvary Catholic Church.  
 
Bishop McNamara High School has leased the parking spaces from Mount Calvary Catholic Church 
for 7 years. These parking spaces are used mostly for student parking. In the event that this lease 
terminates, Bishop McNamara High School will pursue the following alternatives to mitigate any 
parking challenges that result.  
 
Option 1:  

Bishop McNamara High School has made use of excess parking spaces at Amalgamated 
Transit Union, Local 689 (2701 Whitney Place). In the event of a parking space shortage or 
loss of spaces, we would look to source additional parking spaces at this location. 

Option 2:  

Other independent schools in the region also source buses to support commuting students 
when parking spaces are not available. In the event of loss of parking spaces, Bishop 
McNamara High School may also implement a bus transportation option for students to use 
instead of parking on campus.  

While these options are the most sensible in this moment, Bishop McNamara High School is always 
exploring real estate options in the surrounding region to support our school’s growth and the needs 

6800 Marlboro Pike    ·    Forestville, MD  20747-3270    ·    (301) 735-8401    ·    Fax (301)735-0934 
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Bishop McNamara High School  

Sponsored by the Congregation of Holy Cross, Moreau Province 

 
 

of our community. Should the need for more space arise, Bishop McNamara will consider 
additional real estate options in the area. 

Please keep in mind that our school has operated with limited parking options for many years and 
yet we remain successful with a supportive parent and community base. Additionally, most parking 
spaces utilized in the leased space are occupied by students, the loss of these spaces would have no 
effect on the operational capabilities of the school. Parking is not a right but a privilege for some 
upperclassmen students who have earned the right park on campus.  

It is important to note that many other independent schools operate in our region without providing 
expanded parking options. There is no requirement in our own accreditation as an independent 
school that we provide parking spaces for students. In the event of a loss of parking spaces, the 
school will work closely with its parent community to accommodate student transportation needs. 

Thank you for your consideration on this departure request. Please do not hesitate to contact me 
with any questions or clarifications. 

 

With gratitude, 

 

Dr. John Barnhardt 
President / CEO, Bishop McNamara High School, Inc.  
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                         Prince George’s County Planning Department  

                         Community Planning Division  

          301-952-3972 

 

 

      September 25, 2020 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Thomas Sievers, Senior Planner, Subdivision and Zoning Review Section, 

Development Review Division 

VIA:  David A. Green, MBA, Master Planner, Community Planning Division  DAG 

 

FROM:  Brian Byrd, Planner Coordinator, Long Range Planning Section, Community 

Planning Division 

SUBJECT:         DSDS-709 and DPLS-482 Bishop McNamara High School 

 

FINDINGS 

Pursuant to Section 27-588(b)(7)(A) of the Zoning Ordinance, Master Plan conformance is not 

required for this application.  

Pursuant to Section 27-588(b)(7)(B) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board “shall give 
consideration to the recommendations of” the 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan.  

Pursuant to Section 27-593 Prohibited Signs, the requested departure of 3 square feet from the 
maximum sign area requirement will not substantially impair the integrity of the 2009 Approved 
Marlboro Pike Sector Plan. 

BACKGROUND 

Application Type: Departure from the number of parking spaces required and maximum signage 

area.  

Location: 6800 Marlboro Pike, District Heights, MD 20747 

Size: 14.53 acres 

Existing Uses: Private School  

Proposal: A departure of 70 parking spaces from the minimum parking space requirement and a 

departure of 3 square feet from the maximum sign area requirement 
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GENERAL PLAN, MASTER PLAN, AND SMA 

General Plan: This application is in the Established Communities Growth Policy Area.  The vision 

for “Established Communities is most appropriate for context-sensitive infill and low-to-medium 

density development,” (p. 20).  

Master Plan: The 2009 Approved Marlboro Pike Sector Plan recommends institutional land uses on 

the subject property. (p. 23) 

Planning Area: 75 A 

Community: District Heights & Vicinity, 75A 

 

Aviation/MIOZ: This application is located within the Military Installation Overlay Zone-Height. 
Zone Use: Conical Surface (20:1) - Left Runway Area Label: E 
 

SMA/Zoning: The Sectional Map Amendment retained the subject property into the R-55 zone.  

 

RELEVANT MASTER PLAN RECOMMENDATIONS 

There are no master plan recommendations addressing parking spaces or signage size.   

 

c: Long-range Agenda Notebook 

    Scott Rowe, AICP CNU-A, Division Chief, Community Planning Division 
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September 25, 2020 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Thomas Sievers, Urban Design Review Section, Development Review Division 
 
FROM:  Tom Masog, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division 

Crystal Saunders Hancock, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning 
Division 

 Bryan Barnett-Woods, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning 
Division 

 
SUBJECT: DPLS-482/DSDS-709: Bishop McNamara High School 
 
Proposal 
The subject application is for a Departure from Parking & Loading Standards, to reduce the 
minimum number of required off-street parking spaces by 70 parking spaces.  
 
Additionally, the subject application is for a Departure from Sign Design Standards. Transportation 
Planning staff have no comment regarding this application.  
 
Background 
Bishop McNamara High School is located on Marlboro Pike on approximately 14.53 total acres in 
the R-55, C-S-C, and M-I-O Zones. Pursuant to the requirements of Sec. 27-568, a private school with 
234 students below 10th grade, and 600 students 10th grade and above requires a minimum of 239 
off-street parking spaces.  
 
The subject property was previously reviewed as a Detailed Site Plan (DSP-00013-06) with the 
latest revisions heard by the Prince George’s County Planning Board (PGCPB No. 19-133) on 
December 5, 2019. That proposal added the 20,655 square-foot, La Reine Science & Innovation 
Center to the Bishop McNamara campus and was approved by the Planning Board. This approval 
included Condition 1.g., related to parking: 
 

Provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 573(a)(2) or obtain approval 
of a departure from parking and loading standards. 

 
No off-site parking agreement in accordance with Section 27-573(a)(2) has been submitted. The 
subject site has operated successfully for the past several years without sufficient on-site parking.  
 
The school currently provides 169 parking spaces on-site and 70 parking spaces on the adjacent 
property. For the past seven years, the school has leased these additional parking spaces from 
Mount Calvary Catholic Church, the owner of the adjacent property. The additional parking spaces 
are immediately adjacent the subject property, and the submitted site plans include a crosswalk 
connecting the parking lot on the Mount Calvary Catholic Church property and the subject property.  
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Departure Findings 
In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the following findings: 
 
(i) The purposes of this Part (Section 27-550) will be served by the applicant’s request;  

 
Comment: Section 27-550 outlines four purpose statements  

(1) To require (in connection with each building constructed and each new use 
established) off-street automobile parking lots and loading areas sufficient to serve the 
parking and loading needs of all persons associated with the buildings and uses; 
 
(2) To aid in relieving traffic congestion on streets by reducing the use of public streets 
for parking and loading and reducing the number of access points; 
 
(3) To protect the residential character of residential areas; and 
 
(4) To provide parking and loading areas which are convenient and increase the 
amenities in the Regional District. 

 
The submitted statement of justification (SOJ) indicates that the submitted proposal is 
consistent with the purposes of the Off-Street Parking and Loading requirements of the 
ordinance. Staff concur that under the current parking arrangement, sufficient parking is 
provided to serve the use. Additionally, all parking is accessible from Marlboro Pike which 
relives traffic from neighboring streets and protects the character of the nearby residential 
streets. Lastly, the parking is conveniently located either on-site or immediately adjacent, 
providing access to this development.  

 
(ii) The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances of the request; 
 

Comment: The submitted SOJ indicates that the existing on-site parking has been designed in 
the most efficient way possible and that no other parking can be placed onsite, without 
conflicting with the requirements of the Landscape Manual. No additional exhibits depicting 
alternative on-site parking locations or alternative striping were provided. However, based on a 
review of satellite imagery and previously approved site plans, it does not appear that there is 
sufficient space on the subject property to provide additional on-site parking spaces or that 
restriping the spaces to a narrower width would accommodate additional spaces. Additionally, 
the application does not propose to remove existing on-site parking spaces for off-site parking 
spaces. This departure is the minimum number of spaces necessary.     

 
(iii)  The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances which are special to 
the subject use, given its nature at this location, or alleviate circumstances which are 
prevalent in older areas of the County which were predominantly developed prior to 
November 29, 1949; 
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Comment: Staff concur with the applicant’s assertion that the subject site’s peculiar shape 
limits usable land for additional parking spaces. While the submitted SOJ did not provide details 
regarding the unusable square footage or other constraints the property shape may have on 
additional parking, staff note that the subject site is already developed, and it is infeasible to 
rearrange existing buildings to potentially increase available parking. Should the subject site 
been undeveloped, a peculiar shape may not warrant special or unique circumstances.  

 
(iv) All methods for calculating the number of spaces required (Division 2, Subdivision 3, 
and Division 3, Subdivision 3, of this Part) have either been used or found to be impractical; 
 

Comment:  The applicant has followed the method for calculating parking spaces as provided in 
Section 27-568. This method requires one parking space per six students below 10th grade and 
one parking space per three students in 10th grade or above.  

 
(v) Parking and loading needs of adjacent residential areas will not be infringed upon if 
the departure is granted. 
 

Comment: The submitted SOJ indicates that this request will meet the needs of the subject site. 
Since the current parking arrangement meets the minimum requirements it is expected that 
there would be no additional parking infringing upon the surrounding residential 
neighborhoods. During the Planning Board hearing for DSP-00013-06 (December 5, 2019), a 
member of the public had raised concerns, not about daily student parking, but about visitors to 
the school parking on neighborhood streets during special school events. While neither the 
current parking arrangement nor departure application addresses school events, the applicant 
noted at time of the hearing that the school would more diligently notify school event attendees 
and make additional parking arrangements.  

 
As part of the review for this application, transportation planning staff coordinated with the 
Prince George’s County Department of Revenue regarding this neighborhood participating in a 
Residential Parking Permit Program. The Department of Revenue staff indicated that this 
neighborhood may be a viable candidate for the Residential Parking Permit Program and will 
reach out to the school and neighborhood to gauge interest in initiating the process. 

 
Departure Considerations  
In making its findings, the Planning Board shall give consideration to the following: 
 
(i) The parking and loading conditions within the general vicinity of the subject property, 
including numbers and locations of available on- and off-street spaces within five 
hundred (500) feet of the subject property; 
 

Comment: The submitted SOJ indicates a surplus of parking that is immediately west of the 
subject site. This is the Mount Calvary Church property, specifically a parking lot designed 
for the Mount Calvary private school which is no longer in operation. The applicant 
currently leases 70 parking spaces of this lot. The submitted SOJ does not include the total 
number of parking spaces for this lot or for the parking lot of the Amalgamated Transit 
Union property, which is directly to the east of the subject site.  
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It appears to be many parking spaces on this lot as well. Moreover, there are a few commercial 
properties that are across from the subject site that may have available parking. There appears to 
be available on-street parking spots as well, however, staff does not recommend use of these spaces 
as they are located on residential streets.  

 
In a letter dated September 21, 2020 (Barnhardt to Prince George’s County Planning Board), the 
school indicates that they have used the Amalgamated Transit Union property parking lot for 
excess parking in the past and would look to source additional parking from that property, 
should a parking shortage occur.  

 
(ii) The recommendations of an Area Master Plan, or County or local revitalization plan, 
regarding the subject property and its general vicinity; 
 

Comment: The subject site is located within the boundaries of the 2009 Approved Marlboro 
Pike Sector Plan and sectional map amendment but just outside of the priority areas identified 
in the plan. The submitted SOJ indicates that the subject property anticipates an institutional 
use and the existing use is consistent with the plan. The submitted SOJ does not discuss the 
plan’s parking policy, and there is only one parking related policy in the plan (pg. 61): 
 
Policy 1: Limit the need for large expansive parking lots throughout the corridor.  
 
The submitted departure proposal and existing parking arrangement advances this policy.  
While the subject site is not within one of the recommended activity nodes of the plan, the 
streetscape recommendations for these nodes include on-street parking along Marlboro Pike, 
which will increase the overall parking supply in the area, reducing potential parking shortages.  

 
Furthermore, the Planning Board may give consideration to the following relevant consideration: 

(i) Public transportation available in the area; 
 

Comment: The submitted SOJ indicates that bus service is available to and from the subject 
property, further noting that it is utilized by students and staff. While the SOJ does not 
demonstrate the number or percentage of students and staff using transit nor details of the 
transit service, there are two different bus routes that stop in front of the subject site. During 
the AM peak-hour period, there is a WMATA Metrobus that arrives with 20-25 minute 
headways and a Prince George’s County The Bus that arrives with 30 minute headways. This 
provides reasonable transit access to the subject site, should students or staff opt for transit.  
 
Additionally, in the September 21, 2020 letter, the school indicates that a private bus service 
could be used to support student transportation should a parking shortage occur. The letter 
further notes that this is similar to other efforts by different private schools in the region. Staff 
concur that private bus service could help offset parking need should a shortage occur.  
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(iii) The specific nature of the use (including hours of operation if it is a business) and the 
nature and hours of operation of other (business) uses within five hundred (500) feet of 
the subject property; 
 

Comment:  The subject site is adjacent to a parking lot that was built for a school that is no 
longer in operation. As noted previously, Bishop McNamara High School currently leases 
parking spaces from this property. Additionally, the applicant has noted that student parking 
is a privilege for students that have earned the right to park at school. Should their current 
parking arrangement no longer be viable or other parking shortages occur, eliminating the 
student parking privilege would address the issue.  

 
Conclusion 
Based on the findings and consideration presented above, Transportation Planning staff conclude 
that the request for a Departure from the Parking and Loading Standards meets the necessary 
findings for approval, pursuant to Section 27-588(b)(7), and recommend that the departure 
request be granted.  
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Countywide Planning Division      301-952-3680 
Historic Preservation Section    
 
 

September 11, 2020 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Thomas Seivers, Subdivision and Zoning Section, Development Review Division  
 
VIA: Howard Berger, Supervisor, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning 

Division 
 
FROM: Jennifer Stabler, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division 
  Tyler Smith, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division 
 
SUBJECT: DSDS-709 & DPLS-482 Bishop McNamara High School 
 
The subject property comprises 14.53 acres northeast of the intersection of Marlboro Pike and Xavier 
Lane. The subject application proposes a departure of 3-square-feet from the maximum sign area 
requirement and a departure of 70 parking spaces from the minimum parking space requirement. 
The subject property is Zoned C-S-C and R-55. 
 
A search of current and historic photographs, topographic and historic maps, and locations of 
currently known archeological sites indicates the probability of archeological sites within the subject 
property is low. The subject property does not contain and is not adjacent to any designated Prince 
George’s County Historic Sites or resources. A Phase I archeology survey will not be recommended. 
The Historic Preservation Section recommend approval of DSDS-709 Bishop McNamara High School, 
without conditions. 
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  Countywide Planning Division          
  Environmental Planning Section     301-952-3650  

 
September 21, 2020 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Thomas Sievers, Senior Planner, Subdivision and Zoning Section, DRD 
 
VIA:  Megan Reiser, Supervisor, Environmental Planning Section, CWPD 
 
FROM:  Suzanne Nickle, Master Planner, Environmental Planning Section, CWPD 
   
SUBJECT:       Bishop McNamara High School; DSDS-709 and DPLS-482  
 
The Environmental Planning Section has reviewed the Departure from Sign Design Standards (DSDS) 
and Departure from Parking and Loading Standards (DPLS) submitted for the Bishop McNamara High 
School, DSDS-709 and DPLS-482, electronically stamped as received on September 1, 2020. The 
Environmental Planning Section recommends approval of this Planning Board case subject to no 
conditions. 
 
Background 
 
The Environmental Planning Section has previously reviewed the following applications and 
associated plans for the site:  

Development 

Review Case # 

Associated TCP # 
or NRI# 

Authority Status Action Date Resolution 
Number 

DSP-00013 TCPII-094-00 Planning 
Board 

Approved 3/08/2001 PGCPB  

No. 01-44 

DSP-00013-
01 

TCPII-094-00-01 Planning 
Director 

Approved 3/19/2008 N/A 

N/A NRI-134-12 Staff Approved 10/10/2012 N/A 

DSP-00013-
02 

TCP-094-00-01 Planning 
Director 

Approved 8/30/2013 N/A 

DSP-00013-
03 

TCPII-094-00-02 Planning 
Director 

Approved 3/02/2017 N/A 
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DSP-00013-
04 

TCPII-094-00-01 Planning 
Board 

Withdrawn 2/14/2017 N/A 

DSP-00013-
05 

TCPII-094-00-02 Planning 
Director 

Approved 11/28/2017 N/A 

N/A NRI-134-12-02 Staff Approved  11/18/2019 N/A 

DSP-00013-
06 

TCPII-094-00-03 Planning 
Board 

Approved 3/8/2001 19-133 

DSDS-709 
DPLS-482 

TCPII-094-00-02 Planning 
Board 

Pending Pending Pending 

 
Proposed Activity 
 
The current application is a Departure from Sign Design Standards (DSDS) and Departure from 
Parking and Loading Standards (DPLS) for 70 parking spaces as a result of the approved Detailed Site 
Plan (DSP-00013-06) which was an amendment to construct an additional 20,655 square foot 
classroom building on a 14.53-acre site in the R-55 and C-S-C zones. Bishop McNamara High School is 
an existing educational institution that was constructed in 1964. 
 
Grandfathering 
 
The site is not subject to the environmental regulations contained in Subtitles 24, 25, and 27 that came 
into effect on September 1, 2010 and February 1, 2012 because development of the site was 
grandfathered under prior approvals.  

Conditions of Previous Approval 
 
Compliance with DSP-00013 (PGCPB No. 01-44): Detailed Site Plan, DSP-00013, Alternative 
Compliance Application, AC-0047, and Type-II Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII-94-00, were approved by 
the Planning Board by the adoption of PGCPB No. 01-44 on March 8, 2001 for the addition of a fine arts 
and athletic center. All conditions of approval were satisfied prior to certification and there are no 
conditions that affect the current DSP amendment.  
  
DSP amendments 01 through 03 and 05, and TCPII revisions after the original approval were approved 
by the Planning Director without conditions. The 04 DSP revision was withdrawn.  
 
Compliance with DSP-00013-06 (PGCPB No. 19-133): Detailed Site Plan DSP-00013-06 was 
approved by the Planning Board with the following environmental conditions provided in bold 
typeface and the associated comments are proved in standard typeface.   
 
2. Prior to certification, the Type II tree conservation plan (TCPII) shall be revised or 

provide the specified documentation, as follows:  
a. Type in all prior approvals on the approval block.  
b. Add a signed Owner’s Awareness Certificate to the cover sheet.  
c. Have the revised TCPII signed and dated by the qualified professional who 

prepared it.  
d. Submit an approved, revised natural resources inventory-equivalency letter with 

the corrected area for the application.  
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e. Submit a reforestation certification prepared by a qualified professional to 
document the status of the 0.04 acre of afforestation/reforestation shown on 
Parcel 150. This information shall be used to determine woodland conservation 
bonding requirements at time of permitting. 

 
The TCPII has not yet been certified. Conditions 2.a. through 2.e. must be met prior to certification of 
TCPII-094-00-03 associated with DSP-00013-06 
 
Environmental Review 
 
Natural Resources Inventory/Existing Conditions 
An approved revised Natural Resources Inventory-Equivalency Letter, NRI-134-12-01 was submitted 
with the current application. There are no Regulated Environmental Features (REF) or Primary 
Management Area (PMA) located on the site. The area of the site identified with the NRI was 13.08 
acres but the area of the DSP and TCPII is 14.53 acres.  A revised Natural Resources Inventory-
Equivalency Letter, NRI-134-12-02, was approved to reconcile the areas of all three applications. No 
further information is required for the natural resources inventory.  
 
Woodland Conservation 
This site is subject to the provisions of the 1991 Prince George’s County Woodland Conservation 
Ordinance (WCO) and Tree Preservation Policy because the site has a TCPII first approved in 2001.  A 
revised Type II Tree Conservation Plan, TCPII-094-00-03, was approved with the latest Detailed Site 
Plan, DSP-00013-06, for the subject property. This plan has not yet been certified. The current 
application is a Departure from Sign Design Standards (DSDS) and Departure from Parking and 
Loading Standards (DPLS) resulting from that approval. 
 
The site has an overall woodland conservation threshold of 19.88 percent or 2.76-acres, but because 
there was only 1.0 acre of woodlands on-site in 2001 when the original TCPII was approved, the 
woodland conservation requirement for the site was reduced to 1.00 acre, the amount of existing 
woodlands.  
 
The TCPII-094-00-03 approved with DSP-00013-06 proposed to meet the woodland conservation 
requirement for the site through 0.56 acres of on-site preservation and 0.44 acres of on-site 
afforestation/reforestation. 
 
With approval of TCPII-094-00-02 which was associated with DSP-00013-05, the TCPII was revised to 
relocate 0.04 acres of afforestation/reforestation to Parcel 150. Prior to certification of the  
DSP-00013-06, and approval of the revised TCPII, a certification for the afforestation area located on 
Parcel 150 shall be prepared by a qualified profession and submitted to the Environmental Planning 
Section to determine if bonding at time of permitting is necessary to ensure implementation. The 
TCPII-094-00-02 was submitted with this application as it is approved, the 03 revision is pending the 
approval of both the parking and signage departures.  
 
The current application is in conformance with the previously approved TCPII. No additional 
information is required regarding woodland conservation. 
 
Summary of Review 
 
The Environmental Planning Section has completed the review of DSDS-709 and DPLS-482 and 
recommends approval subject to no conditions. 
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September 28, 2020 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM  
 
TO:   Thomas Sievers, Senior Planner, Subdivision and Zoning Section  
 
VIA:   Henry Zhang, Master Planner, Urban Design Section  

 
FROM:   Thomas Burke, Planner Coordinator, Urban Design Section  
 
SUBJECT:  DSDS-709, DPLS-482 Bishop McNamara High School 
 
 
The Urban Design Section has reviewed the submittal package accepted on September 2, 2020, in 
support of a Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-482, and Departure from Sign 
Design Standards DSDS-709, for Bishop McNamara High School. The departure requests are based 
on conditions provided in the Planning Board resolution (PGCPB Resolution No. 19-133) of Detailed 
Site Plan, DSP-00013-06, which was approved by the Planning Board on December 5, 2020, for the 
construction of an addition to the existing private school.  
 
This 14.53-acre site is located at 6800 Marlboro Pike, in Forestville, in the One-Family Detached 
Residential (R-55) Zone, the Commercial Shopping Center (C-S-C) Zone, and the Military 
Installation Overlay (M-I-O) Zone. Based upon the review of the application package, the Urban 
Design Section offers the following comments:  
 
Conformance with the Requirements of Previous Approvals  
 
Bishop McNamara High School was established in this location in 1964.  Since that time, the site has 
had several improvements. The most recent approval, for an expansion of the school to add a 
science and innovation center, DSP-00013-06, contained three conditions of approval. The 
applicant provides that all of the conditions of the resolution can be met for certification, other than 
the following:  
 
1. Prior to certification, the applicant shall revise the detailed site plan or provide the 

specified documentation, as follows: 
 

a. Revise the plan to include a sign detail and data table demonstrating 
conformance to the Zoning Ordinance.  

… 
 
g.  Provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 573(a)(2) or 

obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards.  
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Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-482, and Departure from Sign Design Standards 
DSDS-709 have been filed to fulfill the above conditions. 
 
Conformance with the Requirements of the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance  
 
The two departure requests cumulatively seek to modify the sign criteria for institutional uses, as 
set forth in Section 27-617, and the off-site parking standards provided in Section 27-568, to 
address the conditions of DSP-00013-06. The subject departure requests satisfy criteria for 
approval as set forth respectively in Section 27-239.01(b) (7) and Section 27-588 (b) (7) of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Departure from Sign Design Standards DSDS-709 
The applicant is proposing a departure from two of the sign design standards. In accordance with 
Section 27-617, the site is permitted to have one sign per street frontage, and a maximum sign area 
of 48 square feet for each sign. Since this site fronts on one street, only one sign is permitted. The 
applicant is requesting two signs attached to the building: a campus identification sign, and an 
identification sign for the science and innovation center addition, which was approved with DSP-
00013-06.  The total area for these two signs is 51 square feet. The applicant provides in the 
statement of justification that the irregular shape and limited space on the site resulting the current 
location of the science and innovation center, which further diminishes the visibility of the general 
school campus, that necessitates an additional identification sign.  

 
The Urban Design Section finds that, given the specific circumstances of this site, the DSDS is the 
minimum necessary to meet the intent of applicable design standards, and that this proposal will 
not impair the integrity of the site or surrounding areas. 
 
Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-482 
 
The addition of the science and innovation center to this site through the approval of DSP-
00013-06, requires the applicant to meet the parking standards provided in Section 27-
568.  The school currently provides 169 parking spaces on-site and 70 parking spaces off-
site on the adjacent property. For the past seven years, the school has leased these 
additional parking spaces from Mount Calvary Catholic Church, the owner of the adjacent 
property. Those off-site parking spaces are immediately adjacent to the subject property. 
The submitted site plans also include crosswalks connecting the parking lot on the Mount 
Calvary Catholic Church property with the subject property. Condition 1.g. of the DSP 
requires that the applicant provide a parking agreement in accordance with Section 27- 
573(a)(2) or obtain approval of a departure from parking and loading standards. The 
applicant has a lease to use the required 70 off-site spaces on this adjacent property, 
however; a legal agreement to assure the permanent availability of the parking lot, was 
unattainable. 
 
The applicant provided a letter from the President/CEO of Bishop McNamara High School dated 
September 20, 2020 stating that if the agreement with the adjacent property were to terminate, 
however unlikely, the school would pursue alternatives to mitigate the parking challenges that 
result.  
 
The Urban Design Section finds that the DPLS request sufficiently accommodates the parking needs 
for this site and the alternative parking options as outlined by the President/CEO of Bishop 
McNamara High School are reasonable and practical. 
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Urban Design Section Recommendation 
 
Based on the above analysis, the Urban Design Section has no objections to the approval of both 
DSDS-709 and DPLS-482 for Bishop McNamara High School.    
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[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding.

Good morning Thomas,
 
I review the subject referral and have no comments.
 
Thanks, Kwesi

Kwesi Woodroffe
Regional Engineer
District 3 Access Management
MDOT State Highway Administration
KWoodroffe@mdot.maryland.gov 
301-513-7347 (Direct)
1-888-228-5003 – toll free
Office Hours
M-Thurs.: 6:30a-3:30p
Fr: 6:30a-10:30a
9300 Kenilworth Avenue,
Greenbelt, MD 20770
http://www.roads.maryland.gov 

           
 

 
 
 
From: ePlan <ePlan@ppd.mncppc.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 1, 2020 2:27 PM
To: PPD-EnvDRDreferrals <ppd-envdrdreferrals@ppd.mncppc.org>; Smith, Tyler <Tyler.Smith@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Hall, Ashley <Ashley.Hall@ppd.mncppc.org>; Henderson, Tamika <Tamika.Henderson@ppd.mncppc.org>; Franklin,
Judith <Judith.Franklin@ppd.mncppc.org>; Barnett-Woods, Bryan <bryan.barnett-woods@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Masog, Tom <Tom.Masog@ppd.mncppc.org>; Zhang, Henry <Henry.Zhang@ppd.mncppc.org>; Kosack, Jill
<Jill.Kosack@ppd.mncppc.org>; Dixon, June <june.dixon@ppd.mncppc.org>; Chaconas, Sheila
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<Sheila.Chaconas@ppd.mncppc.org>; Holley, Edward <Edward.Holley@Pgparks.com>; Formukong, Nanji W.
<nwformukong@co.pg.md.us>; Reilly, James V <JVReilly@co.pg.md.us>; sltoth@co.pg.md.us;
ljdillon@co.pg.md.us; tgaskins@co.pg.md.us; DARichards@co.pg.md.us; De Guzman, Reynaldo S.
<rsdeguzman@co.pg.md.us>; WKEdelen@co.pg.md.us; Abdullah, Mariwan <MAbdullah@co.pg.md.us>; Giles,
Mary C. <mcgiles@co.pg.md.us>; rlattivor@co.pg.md.us; "Lord-Attivor, Rene <rlattivor@co.pg.md.us> <"Lord-
Attivor, Rene <rlattivor@co.pg.md.us>>, " Snyder>; Steven G. <SGSnyder@co.pg.md.us>; Charlotte D."
<CDAheart@co.pg.md.us>, " #dsgintake@wsscwater.com " <#dsgintake@wsscwater.com>, "
kenneth.l.barnhart@verizon.com " <kenneth.l.barnhart@verizon.com>, " jkoroma@pepco.com "
<jkoroma@pepco.com>, " wkynard@pepcoholdings.com " <wkynard@pepcoholdings.com>, "
Charles.curry@bge.com " <Charles.curry@bge.com>, " Herb.Reigel@smeco.coop " <Herb.Reigel@smeco.coop>, "
jeff.lagana@smeco.coop " <jeff.lagana@smeco.coop>, " Ulrich; Keith " <Keith.Ulrich@SMECO.coop>, "
kencrouse@comcast.net " <kencrouse@comcast.net>, " WIGFIELD; GARY S " <gw1349@att.com>, "
bm2692@att.com " <bm2692@att.com>, " AZZAM; ABDULKADER " <aa9168@att.com>, " wi3400@att.com "
<wi3400@att.com>, " sh3700@att.com " <sh3700@att.com>, " pmartinez@washgas.com "
<pmartinez@washgas.com>, " Hurlbutt; Jeremy <Jeremy.Hurlbutt@ppd.mncppc.org>, Fields; Ernest
<Ernest.Fields@ppd.mncppc.org>, Green; David A <davida.green@ppd.mncppc.org>, Hancock; Crystal
<crystal.hancock@ppd.mncppc.org>, HWARY; AHMED ED " <ah5959@att.com>, 'joseph.j.bonhoff'
<joseph.j.bonhoff@bge.com>, " JS664t@att.com " <JS664t@att.com>, " kenneth.l.barnhart@verizon.come "
<kenneth.l.barnhart@verizon.come>, " mark.g.larsen@verizon.com " <mark.g.larsen@verizon.com>, " Giles; Mary
C." <Mcgiles@co.pg.md.us>, " pcampanides@sha.state.md.us " <pcampanides@sha.state.md.us>, " Reiser; Megan
<Megan.Reiser@ppd.mncppc.org>, Shoulars; Katina <Katina.Shoulars@ppd.mncppc.org>, Simon; David <Aaron "
<Aaron.Simon@ppd.mncppc.org>, " SLToth@co.pd.md.us " <SLToth@co.pd.md.us>, " Stabler>; Jennifer
<Jennifer.Stabler@ppd.mncppc.org>
Cc: Summerlin, Cheryl <Cheryl.Summerlin@ppd.mncppc.org>; Conner, Sherri <sherri.conner@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Sievers, Thomas <Thomas.Sievers@ppd.mncppc.org>; Hunt, James <James.Hunt@ppd.mncppc.org>; Checkley,
Andree <andree.checkley@ppd.mncppc.org>; Graham, Audrey <Audrey.Graham@ppd.mncppc.org>; Lee, Randar
<Randar.Lee@ppd.mncppc.org>
Subject: EPlan ACCEPTANCE Referral for DSDS-709, DPLS 482 BISHOP MCNAMERA (PB)
 
Good afternoon,
The subject application was accepted today, 9/1/2020, for Planning Board hearing scheduled for 10/29/2020. It is
scheduled for SDRC on September 18, 2020 with a request for major issues comments due by September 16,
2020.
 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/9xa9zvbp7bgwsq3/AAB_Edp9yzAEiGlv67DOMY0Oa?
dl=0
 
Randa Lee
Senior Planning Technician, Development Review Division

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
301-952-3867 | randar.lee@ppd.mncppc.org
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